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HHORSE RACING INTEGRITY & SAFETY AUTHORITY   

For information on the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority (HISA) please 
visit HISAUS.org. or 401 W. Main Street, Suite 222, Lexington, Kentucky 40507    
HISA Help Line: 1-877-513-2919 
 
HISA REGISTRATION: 
Covered Persons – Anyone who holds a Racing License and has access to the 
barn area MUST be registered with the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority 
(HISA). Go to www.hisaus.org to register. 
Covered Horses – Any Thoroughbred horse, beginning on the day of the horse’s 
first official timed workout at a racetrack or training facility (or when entered or 
nominated to a race) and ending when the horse has been officially retired, is a 
Covered Horse. Covered Horses must be registered with HISA on or before the 
date of the first official timed workout (or entry or nomination to a race). 
HORSES THAT ARE NOT REGISTERED WITH HISA WILL NOT BE ALLOWED TO 
RACE. 
 
ATTENTION PLEASE!!!: At the time of publication for this book, there remains 
pending litigation involving constitutionality, rules, requirements, enforcement, 
etc. of HISA. Modifications of rules or requirements associated with / enforced by 
HISA are SUBJECT TO CHANGE based on pending litigation or approval process.     
 

CONTACT LIST 
(if you have questions regarding rules or regulations) 

 
HISA Help Line: 1-877-513-2919 
 
Iowa Racing & Gaming Commission: 515-281-7352 (Des Moines office)  
 
IRGC Board of Stewards – 515-967-1201 
 
IRGC State Vet’s Office – 515-967-1213 
 
Iowa HBPA Office – 515-967-4804 
 
Prairie Meadows Racing Office – 515-967-1205 
 

HISAUS.ORG 
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PRAIRIE MEADOWS RACING PHONE DIRECTORY 
TB Racing Secretary Pat Pope 515-967-1204 
QH Racing Secretary Chad Keller 515-957-3027 
Assistant Racing Secretary  515-967-1207 
Racing Office Manager Kathryn Cunningham 515-967-1205 
Horsemen’s Bookkeeper Lori Thornburg 515-967-1298 
Starting Gate Starter  515-967-8259 
Horse Identifier  515-967-8572 
Stakes Coordinator  515-967-8530 
Paddock Judge  515-957-3025 
Clerk of Scales  515-967-1203 
Jockeys Room Custodian  515-967-1238 
Stall Superintendent  515-967-1209 
Placing Judge / Entry Clerk 
Entry Booth 

 
 

515-967-1208 
515-957-3087 

Clockers  515-967-1324 
Silks/Colors Room  515-957-3024 
Track Photographer Coady Photo 515-967-1381 
Security/Stable Gate/Dorms  515-967-1351 
Stewards Office  515-967-1201 
IRGC Licensing Office   515-967-1260 
Prairie Meadows Hotel  Reservations 515-957-3000 
State Vet’s Office Morning Hours 515-967-1213 
State Vet’s Test Barn Live Racing 515-967-1377 
State Vet Emergency Calls 
State Vet’s Office Email 

Dr. Bradley 
pmstatevets@gmail.com

641-344-7230 
 

RACING OFFICE 
IRGC LICENSING OFFICE 

FAX NUMBER 
FAX NUMBER 

515-967-1376 
515-967-1290 

RRacing::  Kathryn.Cunningham@prairiemeadows.com 
WWebsite:  http://www.prairiemeadows.com 
““X”::   (formerly Twitter) http://x.com/prmracing 
FFacebook:  Prairie Meadows Casino, Racetrack & Hotel 

YYouTube  http://www.youtube.com/@PrairieMeadowsLiveRacing 
The Racing Department makes every effort to provide accurate information, however on occasion errors, omissions, or 
inaccuracies do result from receiving incorrect data from outside sources, data entry mistakes or other causes. Prairie 
Meadows Racetrack and Casino Inc. assumes no liability for any consequences as a result of such errors. 
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ENTRY SCHEDULE 
 

Entry Day*                       Race Day 

Friday                 Friday 
Saturday             Saturday 
Sunday               Sunday 
Monday              Monday 

(Enter the week prior to race days) 
*Unless Otherwise Noted In the Condition Book 

 
AGENT ENTRIES 

Individuals that hold a jockey agent license, regardless of other licenses held, shall not be 
permitted to make Thoroughbred entries after a set time to be determined prior to the first day of 
entries. 
 

ELIGIBILITY RULES 
1. Horses that have started for a claiming price of less than $2,500 will not be eligible to stable 

or race at Prairie Meadows unless they have won for $2,500 or more since starting for less 
than $2,500. 

2. Thoroughbred maidens that have started for a claiming price of less than $5,000 will not be 
eligible to stable or race at Prairie Meadows. Quarter Horse maidens that have started for a 
claiming price of less than $2,500 will not be eligible to stable or race at Prairie Meadows.  

3. Thoroughbred maidens older than six (6) years old will not be eligible to stable or race at 
Prairie Meadows. Quarter Horse maidens older than six (6) years old must have competed in 
a pari-mutuel race within twelve (12) months of the race to be eligible to race at Prairie 
Meadows. 

4. Racehorses over twelve (12) years of age will not be eligible to stable or race at Prairie 
Meadows. 

5. All horses and ponies must have a current negative Coggins test within twelve (12) months 
when entering the stable area. 

6. No ponies allowed without approval of Prairie Meadows. A Stall Application must be on file in 
the Racing Office. (Stables must be allotted 10 or more stalls to have a pony approved). 

7. Horses which meet eligibility requirements cannot make themselves ineligible while racing at 
the current meet. 

8. Eligibility does not imply automatic stall approval. 
 

WINNERS PREFERRED 
Unless specific conditions of a race state otherwise, in all races winners shall receive first preference. 

 
CONDITION ELIGIBILITY FOR QUARTER HORSE RACES 

Means horses that meet the condition of the race are preferred over those that do not. Example: 
winners of two races entering into non-winners of three races would have preference over a horse 
that has only one win regardless of preference date.  
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PREFERENCE 
1. In over-filled races, preference will be given to horses in order of their assigned preference date, 

earliest date first. Horses having identical preference dates will be chosen by lot. 
2. Preference dates will not supersede conditions of the race. 
3. All horses intending to race at Prairie Meadows will be assigned a preference date. A horse can 

only have one date at any particular time. Horses will not be eligible to receive a date until their foal 
papers and Coggins are on file in the Racing Office. Dates assigned will be of two types: 

a) All Thoroughbreds registering by Monday April 27, 2026 at 4:00 PM or Quarter 
Horses by Saturday, May 30, 2026 will receive a zero (0 date), which is the lowest 
date possible. 

b) All Thoroughbreds registering after Monday April 27, 2026 at 4:00 PM or Quarter 
Horses after Saturday, May 30, 2026 will receive a R1 (one) or an R (R date) 
corresponding to the day of the meeting when registered. 

4. Note: Horses without a current negative Coggins with foal papers will not be able to receive a 
preference date. 

5. Preference dates are good at any distance. 
6. A zero (0) date has first preference. 
7. Horses that enter and are in the body of a race will receive an R date corresponding to the day of 

the meet they race and lose any date previously held.  This excludes stakes, handicap stakes and 
trials. 

8. Horses which scratch or are scratched will be assigned an R date as if they had run. 
9. A horse placed on the steward’s, starter’s, or vet’s list will lose their date and be assigned an R 

date corresponding to the day of the meet they are removed from the list. 
10. Horses which have established a date will lose said date should their papers be withdrawn from the 

Racing Office, or demonstrate intent to race elsewhere. Should papers be removed from the 
Racing Office for just cause (i.e. Tattoo, etc.), the Racing Secretary may determine the status of 
the preference date established. 

11. A horse which is a scheduled starter in a canceled race will retain their previous date. 
12. In no way does the transfer of ownership or trainer transfer affect a horse’s preference date. 
13. When a horse name appears in the body of a race, other than a stakes or trial race, and is entered 

on a following day, such entry will receive no consideration should the race in which it is entered be 
over-filled.  

14. In rule numbers 3 (b) and 7 above, should a horse be registered, or come off a list on a non-racing 
day, the next racing day will be used as its preference date. 

 
STAKES PREFERENCE 

1. Unless the specific conditions of an open stakes states otherwise the following will apply: 
2. In the event more than twelve (12) horses enter, high weights on the scale, taking into 

consideration sex and age, shall be preferred.  
3. Different owner entries shall receive equal draw according to weights. 

 
PREFERENCE FOR IOWA-BRED STAKES 

Preference to start will be given to those horses having accumulated the highest 2025-2026 earnings at 
the closing time of entries. This preference will be utilized regardless of the ownership of the horses 
involved. 
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HEALTH CERTIFICATE / EHV-1 / PIROPLASMOSIS / COGGINS 
 

THOROUGHBRED RACEHORSES 
All Thoroughbred racehorses shipping to Prairie Meadows must be accompanied by a valid health 
certificate issued within 5 days prior to arrival at the track, which shows the vaccination record and 
administration date for each horse. The horse must have been vaccinated with an FDA approved 
modified live or killed virus vaccine for the following Eastern and Western Encephalitis, West Nile 
Virus, Tetanus and Rabies vaccine given within the prior 12 months; Influenza and 
Rhinopneumonitis Vaccine given within the prior 180 days or sooner if high risk situations dictate. 
A current actual copy of a negative Coggins test dated within twelve (12) months must accompany 
the health certificate. A negative Coggins result listed on the health certificate is NOT 
ACCEPTABLE. You must provide an actual copy of the Coggins test form.  
A current, negative Coggins test is required of all horses arriving at Prairie Meadows.  The test 
certificate or copy thereof must be on file in the Racing Office. All Coggins tests must be dated 
within twelve (12) months. 
Said documents must be presented at the stable gate upon arrival or horses will not be permitted 
to enter the stable area. Any questions regarding these requirements should be directed to either 
your practicing veterinarian or the Iowa Racing & Gaming Commission State Vet’s Office. 

 
QUARTER HORSE RACEHORSES 

All Quarter Horse racehorses shipping to Prairie Meadows must be accompanied by a valid health 
certificate issued within 10 days prior to arrival at the track, which shows the vaccination record for 
each horse. The horse must have been vaccinated with an FDA approved modified live or killed 
virus vaccine for EHV-1 not less than 14 days and not more than 180 days prior to date of entry 
and the veterinarian must provide the date of vaccination. A current actual copy of a negative 
Coggins test dated within twelve (12) months must accompany the health certificate. A negative 
Coggins result listed on the health certificate is NOT ACCEPTABLE. You must provide an actual 
copy of the Coggins test form.  
All Quarter Horse racehorses must have proof of a negative test for Theileria Equi (Piroplasmosis). 
The test must have been performed within the past 365 days and include the tattoo number of the 
horse or an accurate description. A copy of the original test is acceptable. This requirement is for 
all Quarter Horse racehorses entering Prairie Meadows racetrack. It is suggested that a copy of the 
test be attached to the foal papers in a manner similar to Coggins tests. 
A current, negative Coggins test is required of all horses arriving at Prairie Meadows.  The test 
certificate or copy thereof must be on file in the Racing Office. All Coggins and piroplasmosis tests 
must be dated within twelve (12) months. 
Said documents must be presented at the stable gate upon arrival or horses will not be permitted 
to enter the stable area. Any questions regarding these requirements should be directed to either 
your practicing veterinarian or the Iowa Racing & Gaming Commission State Vet’s Office. 
Vaccination against other disorders (Eastern and Western Encephalitis, West Nile Virus, Influenza, 
Tetanus and Rabies) is highly recommended and may be required if an outbreak occurs. 

 
 

(Continued on next page to address Pony Horse Health Requirements) 
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HEALTH CERTIFICATE / EHV-1 / PIROPLASMOSIS / COGGINS 
 

PONY HORSES 
All Pony Horses shipping to Prairie Meadows must be accompanied by a valid health certificate 
issued within 5 days prior to arrival at the track, which shows the vaccination record and 
administration date for each horse. The horse must have been vaccinated with an FDA approved 
modified live or killed virus vaccine for the following Eastern and Western Encephalitis, West Nile 
Virus, Tetanus and Rabies vaccine given within the prior 12 months; Influenza and 
Rhinopneumonitis Vaccine given within the prior 180 days or sooner if high risk situations dictate. 
A current actual copy of a negative Coggins test dated within twelve (12) months must accompany 
the health certificate. A negative Coggins result listed on the health certificate is NOT 
ACCEPTABLE. You must provide an actual copy of the Coggins test form.  
A current, negative Coggins test is required of all horses arriving at Prairie Meadows.  The test 
certificate or copy thereof must be on file in the Racing Office. All Coggins tests must be dated 
within twelve (12) months. 
All Non-Thoroughbred Pony Horses must have proof of a negative test for Theileria Equi 
(Piroplasmosis). The test must have been performed within the past 365 days and include the 
tattoo number of the horse or an accurate description. A copy of the original test is acceptable. This 
requirement is for all Non-Thoroughbred Pony Horses entering Prairie Meadows racetrack 
Said documents must be presented at the stable gate upon arrival or horses will not be permitted 
to enter the stable area. Any questions regarding these requirements should be directed to either 
your practicing veterinarian or the Iowa Racing & Gaming Commission State Vet’s Office. 
 

SHIP IN TO RACE 
1. Under no circumstances should any horse be shipped to Prairie Meadows without first 

securing arrangements with the Stall Superintendent at 1-800-325-9015 Ext. 1209. 
2. Horses shipping in to race will be assigned a stall in the Receiving Barn (A3) by the Stall 

Superintendent. Trainers wanting to ship into another Trainer’s barn must first receive 
permission from the Stall Superintendent prior to shipping and arrival at the Stable Gate. If a 
ship-in horse will not be in the Receiving Barn, the trainer must also notify the State 
Veterinarian at   641-344-7230 (Dr. Bradley) prior to pre-race exams that are conducted 
from 8:00 – 10:45 AM on race days. 

3. Horses shipping in to race MUST be on the grounds in their assigned stall no later than 
10:45 a.m. or at least 4 ½ hours before the post time for the first race, whichever is 
earlier. If for an unforeseen reason, the horse will not be on the grounds prior to 10:45am or 
at least 4 ½ hours prior to post time for the first race, the trainer must contact the Stewards 
at 515-967-1201 to ask for permission to arrive late AND must contact the State 
Veterinarian at   641-344-7230 (Dr. Bradley) to make arrangements for a pre-race exam. 

4. Horses must vacate the receiving barn by 7:00 a.m. the day after they race. 
 

TEST BARN 
First (1st) and Second (2nd) placed horses in overnight races and First (1st), Second (2nd), and Third 
(3rd) placed horses in stakes races, as well as any other horses requested by the state vets or the 
stewards must report to the test barn immediately following the race. All entered horses may be 
subject to pre-race blood gas testing.  Failure to comply will result in the horse being scratched. 
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OUT OF COMPETITION TESTING 
Out-of-competition testing (OOCT) will be conducted during the 2026 Prairie Meadows racing 
meets. Horses that test positive for a prohibited substance or trainers that refuse to submit a horse 
for OOCT will result in the refusal to accept an entry of that horse to race at Prairie Meadows and 
may result in the refusal to take entries of any horse under the trainer’s care or may result in the 
revocation of stalls for the meet. Please contact the state veterinarians with questions pertaining to 
the procedures for OOCT. Please note: Up to $5.00 per starter may be deducted by the 
Horsemen’s Bookkeeper to help cover the cost of OOCT.  

 
STABLING OF QUARTER HORSE FINALISTS 

If a horse is a finalist for a stake race that had nomination, sustaining and/or late supplemental 
payments in order to be eligible to participate and qualified through time trials, the horse shall 
remain on facility premises until the running of the final. If a horse becomes a finalist for a stake 
race that does not run qualifying time trials due to not having enough entrants to run trials, that 
horse must be stabled on facility premises by the date time trials were scheduled and remain on 
facility premises until the running of the final. A horse removed from facility premises or is not 
stabled on facility premises by the date time trials were scheduled, will not be allowed to enter for 
the final or will be scratched from the final and will not be eligible for a refund of the fees paid or 
earn any purse monies from the final.  

 

OTHER LIVESTOCK ON PROPERTY 
Live poultry (roosters, chickens, ducks, etc.) are strictly prohibited on Prairie Meadows 
property.  
Trainer stables are allowed to have goats and sheep on the condition that they serve as 
companionship for a specific equine in their stable and are appropriately tagged for Scrapie 
identification or tattooed. Any goat or sheep found without a Scrapie ID shall be removed 
from the grounds immediately. Goats and sheep must remain in the interior of the barn at all 
times. Any goat or sheep found roaming beyond its trainers’ assigned stall area will be 
required to be removed from the property immediately.     

 

                                                                       
INHERENT RISK WARNING - DOMESTICATED ANIMAL ACTIVITY 
Under Iowa Law, a domesticated animal professional is not liable for damages suffered by, an 
injury to, or the death of a participant resulting from the inherent risk of domesticated animal 
activities, pursuant to Iowa Code Chapter 673. You are assuming inherent risk of participating in 
this domesticated animal activity. 
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 HORSE ID / LIP - DIGITAL TATTOO / CERTIFICATES / MICROCHIP  
 
Sign up for tattooing at Prairie Meadows race office, and list the horse’s name, barn number, your 
name and cell phone number. A Digital Tattoo™ is required for any horse that is planning to make 
their first lifetime start at Prairie Meadows. Thoroughbred identification has transitioned from lip 
tattooing to utilizing the Digital Tattoo (Picture Horse ID) which is accessible through the scanning 
of the Jockey Club-issued microchip that has been implanted into the horse’s neck by the breeder. 
The process will be as follows:  

All foals of 2017 and forward must be micro-chipped before the Jockey Club will 
register the horse.  
TRPB identifiers will come to your barn, scan the microchip to pull up the digital copy 
of the foal papers, and verify the markings prior to your being allowed to race. 
Additionally, the TRPB identifiers will take a series of photographs of your horse. 

 
Effective January 1, 2026, the Digital Tattoo™ fee is $115 (subject to change) which MUST be in 
your account at Prairie Meadows prior to the TRPB® Technician performing the work. 
Payment can also be made by Credit Card, Apple Pay or Google Pay. 
 
The TRPB® Technicians at Prairie Meadows are Travis Skarpness 515-490-3580 & Cody Ungles 
402-992-4404.  
 
Any questions about the certification process can be directed to TRPB® Horse ID at 410-398-2261 
Ext. 600 or tattoo@trpb.com 
 
Digital certificates were introduced in 2018 to streamline management of the official certificate of 
registration throughout the life of a Thoroughbred. Foals of 2018 and after will be issued Digital 
Certificates. When a horse is registered with the Jockey Club, the person performing the 
registration is prompted to designate the first certificate manager. The certificate manager has 
control of the digital certificate, similar to having possession of a paper certificate. A certificate 
manager can assign a certificate to an individual / entity, sales company, racetrack, or The Jockey 
Club Registry. During the assignment process, current ownership information can be updated, and 
if certificate management is assigned to a racetrack, a trainer must be selected. Digital certificates 
also show logos that indicate Breeders’ Cup nomination, TRPB digital tattoo status, many state 
breeders’ programs, and other important designations. Documents such as Coggins, a bill of sale, 
and Iowa registered stamp confirmation can be uploaded to a digital certificate and are indicated by 
a paperclip icon. 
 
Quarter Horses that need to be tattooed will need to sign up with Horse ID in the Racing Office.  
Effective January 1, 2024, microchips instead of lip tattoos will be a component of identifying racing 
Quarter Horses. Any horse that has not previously been tattooed as of January 1, 2024, will require 
a microchip. The number will be scanned and used as part of the identification verification done by 
the AQHA contracted identifier. The fee for identification will remain $120 (subject to change) of 
which $30 will be reimbursed to the identifier. Credit card payments are the only form of payment 
accepted at the time of identification. 
 

REPORTING OF GELDINGS / GENDER 
It is the Trainer’s responsibility to record the sex of the horses in the trainer’s care and immediately 
report any alteration of the sex of a horse to the Horse Identifier or Racing Office 
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FUROSEMIDE (LASIX) 
All HISA COVERED horses (Thoroughbreds) will follow HISA and HiWU regulations for 
medications and administration times. 

 
Quarter Horses follow guidelines listed below: 

1. The form prescribed by the commission for the use of furosemide shall be considered the 
official entry form and the declaration for use must be made at entry time, noting either 
furosemide use or first-time furosemide use. 

2. The eligibility of horses for use of furosemide must be determined before entry and is the 
responsibility of the trainer Please check with the commission veterinarian if you have 
questions regarding furosemide use. 

3. Any horse that bleeds through furosemide for the first time within 365 days, will not be 
allowed to race for a period of 14 calendar days, beginning the day after the incident. 

4. The form for discontinuance of furosemide must be filled out in the commission veterinarian 
office at or before entry time. 

 

3RD PARTY (LASIX) ADMINISTRATION ~~IN-TODAY SIGNS~~ 
1. A third-party independent veterinarian (***SUBJECT TO CHANGE***) shall administer 

Lasix. A rule change requires an “in-today” sign be placed outside of the horse’s stall that is 
running regardless of if a horse is to receive Lasix or not to receive Lasix.  

2. Once your horse is placed on the overnight to run, please come to either the H.B.P.A. Office 
or the Racing Office to pick up an “in-today” sign. The sign will have a place for you to 
indicate which race the horse is in AND the dosage amount you wish for your horse to 
receive.  

3. The sign MUST be in front of the horse’s stall that is running by 8:00 a.m. the day of that 
horse’s race. Prairie Meadows has positioned holders located on the front of every stall, for 
you to put the sign in.  

4. You must have a person present for the administration of Lasix. Also, this is a reminder that 
no veterinarian, other than the third-party administration veterinarian, is to be in the horse’s 
stall starting at 6:00 P.M. the day before the race, except in the case of emergency. 
However, prior to entering the stall a State Veterinarian must be notified. (Pending rule 
change as of 1/28/26: 491 IAC 10.9(4)(d)(1) A veterinary assistant cannot engage in 
activities that a practicing veterinarian is prohibited from engaging in, including 
performing other work that would put the assistant in contact with an entered horse 
within 24 hours before post time.  

 

TRANSFERS 
All owner or trainer transfers regarding horses of record (registration certificate on file in the racing 
office physically or digitally or have started at the race meet) must be approved by the stewards. 

 

IOWA-FOALED HORSE WEIGHT ALLOWANCE 
Iowa-foaled horses that are properly registered and whose papers are stamped by the Iowa 
Department of Agriculture and Land Stewardship shall be allowed an additional three (3) pounds 
beyond the stated conditions of the race, if the race is not limited to Iowa-foaled horses. This 
allowance does not apply to Stakes races. 
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WEIGHTS 
1. Owners, trainers and other duly authorized persons must be careful to claim allowances at 

the time of entry and are solely responsible if a horse starts with the incorrect weight and is 
therefore disqualified. 

2. After a horse is entered and has been assigned a weight to carry in a race the assignment of 
weight shall not be changed except to correct an error and by permission of the Stewards. 

3. Horses not entitled to the first allowance in a race are not entitled to the second, and if not 
the second, then to no subsequent allowance. 

4. The clauses “maiden, claiming, or starter not considered” and/or “races where entered for 
____ or less not considered” shall apply both to the eligibility and to the allowance unless 
otherwise specified by the conditions of the race. 

 
NAMING OF RIDERS 

1. Riders must be named at the time of entry. 
2. Before naming any rider, the trainer, owner, or other person authorized must first engage the 

services of the rider and state on the entry or to the person taking the entry whether it is a 
first or second call, excluding trial races. 

3. Any owner, trainer, or other duly authorized person failing to follow this procedure will be 
subject to disciplinary action. 

 
CHANGE OF EQUIPMENT 

1. All trainers requesting a change of blinkers or cheek pieces must first secure a card from the 
starter certifying that the horse has broken from the gate with blinkers or cheek pieces. 

2. All trainers who request a flipping halter must secure permission from the starter before time 
of entry. The use of a flipping halter or Cornell collar must be declared at time of entry. 

3. Horses must run in the same equipment as their last start, unless you have a change of 
equipment card. 

4. Change of equipment must be declared at the time of entry. 
 

PADDOCK 
All horses must be saddled within the Saddling Paddock enclosure. No horses will be allowed to be 
saddled outside of the Saddling Paddock enclosure for any reason. Pony horses are not allowed in 
the Saddling Paddock enclosure. Lip chains must be covered with no bare metal. Any person 
leading a horse to the paddock will be required to wear a numbered vest for identification of the 
horse to the public. All paddock attendees must be neatly dressed.  

 
PROPER ATTIRE TO PONY A HORSE TO THE POST 

Proper dress, safety helmets and vest will be required when ponying a horse to the post.  All pony 
escorts must wear attire designated by Prairie Meadows and can be acquired or purchased from 
the Racing Office. 
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WORKOUTS 
Thoroughbreds: 

a. A horse that has not started for a period of 60 days or more shall have an official 
workout satisfactory to the Stewards prior to the day of the race in which the horse 
started and the horse must have an official workout within the previous 30 days. 

b. A horse that has not started for a period of 180 days or more must have two official 
workouts, one of which must have occurred within the previous 30 days prior to the 
day of the race in which the horse starts.  

c. A horse that has not started for a period of 365 days or more must fulfill the following 
requirements before being allowed to start: 

a. Must have three official workouts 
b. One of the three official workouts must be from the Starting Gate going at 

least one-half mile within 60 days of starting.  
d. No first-time starters shall be allowed to race unless it has three official workouts, with 

one having occurred from the Starting Gate within the previous 60 days and be 
approved from the Starting Gate by the Starter.  

 
Quarter Horses: 

1. A horse that has not started for a period of 60 days or more shall be ineligible to race 
until it has completed an official workout satisfactory to the Stewards prior to the day of 
the race in which the horse started and the horse must have an official workout within 
the previous 60 days. 

2. A horse that has not started for a period of 180 days or more must have two official 
workouts, one of which must have occurred within the previous 60 days. 

3. A horse that has not started for a period of 365 days or more must fulfill the following 
requirements before being allowed to start: 

a. Must have two official workouts. 
b. One of the two official workouts must be from the Starting Gate within 60 

days of starting.  
4. No first-time starters shall be allowed to race until it has two official workouts, with one 

having occurred from the Starting Gate within the previous 60 days and be approved 
from the Starting Gate by the Starter.  

 
For the purpose of counting the number of days a horse is ineligible to start, the day after the 
workout shall be considered the first day. 

 

SHOES 
Thoroughbreds: HISA Rule 2276 Except for full rims 2mm (two millimeters) or less from the 
ground surface of the shoe, traction devices are prohibited on forelimb and hindlimb* (Note: July 
29, 2022 Update Below) shoes during racing and training. Traction devices include but are not 
limited to rims, toe grabs, bends, jar calks and stickers. Note: Rule 2276 shall not be enforced for 
horses racing on dirt surfaces that are shod on the hindlimbs with traction devices in the form of 
*either a full outer rim shoe (up to 4mm in height) or a toe grab (up to 4mm in height) *. All other 
provisions of Rule 2276 shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
Quarter Horses: Front shoes shall not have a toe grab or anything else more than 4mm (four 
millimeters) from the ground surface side of the shoe. Hind horse shoes shall not have a toe grab 
or anything else more than one-quarter (1/4) inch from the ground surface side of the shoe.     
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THOROUGHBRED WAIVER-CLAIMING RULES 
Per HISA Rule 2263 which will be effective July 8, 2024, a new provision is added which allows a 
Responsible Person to declare a Covered Horse to be ineligible to be claimed for a second 
consecutive race provided certain conditions are met, including: 

a. The waiver was asserted in the first race back; 
b. The horse does not win its first race back; 
c. No change in majority ownership; and 
d. The horse is entered in a claiming race with a claiming price equal to or greater 

than the claiming price for which it last started. 
Permitting a second consecutive waiver encourages owner / trainer continuity and is in the best 
interest of the Covered Horse. 
The requirements to declare a horse ineligible to be claimed (Waiver) the first time: 

A horse is not an official starter at any racetrack for a minimum of 120 days since its last 
race as an official starter. 
The last race was one in which the horse was eligible to be claimed. 
The horse is entered for a claiming price equal to or greater than the claiming price at 
which it last started as an official starter. 
Failure of declaration of ineligibility (Waiver) at time of entry may not be remedied.   

 

COUPLING ENTRIES / CONSECUTIVE DAYS  
There will be no coupled entries in any race. In races, excluding stakes races, that overfill, trainers 
must declare preference of runners with identical ownership at time of entry. Same-owner, second-
choice horses will be least preferred. A trainer or owner may not enter more than three (3) horses 
in a race unless the race is split or divided. 
No horse shall run twice within four (4) calendar days. For the purpose of this rule, the day after the 
start shall count as the first day. 

 

SCRATCHES 
1. The scratching of a horse out of an engagement for a race is irrevocable. All scratches must 

be approved by the Stewards. 
2. If there is an also-eligible in a race on the overnight, that horse may be entered on 

subsequent entry days with a scratch card. If the horse draws into the body of the race the 
subsequent race day, the Stewards receive the scratch card for the race in which the horse 
was an also eligible, and the horse is scratched.  

3. Scratch time will be established prior to the start of the meet and posted in the Racing Office 
and on the Overnight sheets.   

 

OWNER’S SILKS 
1. Racing silks shall be turned in to the Racing Office or Jockey Room Custodian upon arrival 

to the facility.  
a. All horses running in a race are required to race in either Owner or Trainer Silks.  
b. In the case of a partnership, the horse shall run with a managing partner silks or 

Trainer silks if no partnership silks are available.  
c. Under special circumstances, the Stewards may permit a horse to run in “house” 

silks.  
2. Prairie Meadows will not be held responsible for any silks left here after the end of the meet. 
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CLAIMING 
1. Registered to race or open claim. No person may file a claim for any horse unless the person:  

a. Is a licensed owner at the meeting who either has foal paper(s) registered with the 
racing secretary’s office or has started a horse at the meeting; or 

b. Is a licensed authorized agent, authorized to claim for an owner eligible to claim; or 
c. Has a valid open claim certificate. Any person not licensed as an owner or a licensed 

authorized agent for the account of the same or a licensed owner not having foal 
paper(s) registered with the Racing Secretary’s office or who has not started a horse 
at the current meeting may request an open claim certificate from the commission. 

d. Is not a family member related within the second degree of affinity or consanguinity to 
the person or ownership entity who owns the horse for the purpose of determining 
whether an ownership entity is excluded from claiming a horse or having a horse 
claimed, a family member within the second degree of affinity or consanguinity shall 
be defined as a parent, child, grandparent, grandchild, sibling, or in-law who owns or 
controls 5 percent or more of said entity.  

2. Number of claims. 
a. An ownership entity (sole owner, partnership, limited liability partnership, racing 

stable, corporation, limited liability corporation, or owner / trainer acting as an owner) 
shall not claim more than one horse in a race. Any commonality of ownership 
prohibits more than one claim in a race by any of those entities.  

b. An authorized agent or trainer acting on behalf of an ownership entity shall not submit 
more than two claims in a race with two separate ownership interests.  

c. A trainer shall not receive more than two horses from any claiming race. 
3. Procedure for claiming. To make a claim for a horse, an eligible person shall: 

a. Deposit to the person’s account with the horsemen’s bookkeeper, the full claiming 
price and applicable taxes as established by the racing secretary’s conditions.  

b. File in a locked claim box maintained for that purpose by the stewards, the claim filled 
out completely in writing and with sufficient accuracy to identify the claim on forms 
provided by the facility at least ten (10) minutes before the scheduled post time of the 
race. 

c. After a claim has been filed in the claim box, it shall not be withdrawn. 
d. If more than one claim is filed on a horse, the successful claim shall be determined by 

lot conducted by the Stewards or their representatives.  
4. Eligibility price.  A horse claimed may not start in a race in which the claiming price is less than the 

amount for which it was claimed. After 30 days, a horse may start for any claiming price. This 
provision shall not apply to starter handicaps in which the weight to be carried is assigned by the 
handicapper or for starter allowances. No right, title, or interest for any claimed horse shall be sold 
or transferred except in a claiming race for a period of 30 days following the date of claiming. The 
day claimed shall not count, but the following calendar day shall be the first day.   

5. Racing elsewhere.  A horse that was claimed under these rules may not participate at a race 
meeting other than that at which it was claimed until the end of the meeting, except with written 
permission of the stewards. This limitation shall not apply to stakes races. 

6. Deposits made by cash, cashier’s check or bank draft for claims must be on deposit with the 
Horsemen’s Bookkeeper one (1) hour prior to post time of the claiming race. 

7. Deposits for claiming races made by wire transfer must be on deposit with the Horsemen’s 
Bookkeeper no later than ten (10) minutes prior to post time or the end of the banking day, 
whichever comes first. There is a $14 wire processing charge for this. 

8. Tax on a horse being claimed is 7%.  
9. All claimed horses will be exchanged in the Test Barn. 

 
(Continued on next page) 
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CLAIMING 
10. Transfer after claim. No claimed horse shall be delivered by the original owner to the successful 

claimant until the claim is approved by the stewards. Only a horse, which is officially a starter in the 
race, may be claimed. A subsequent disqualification of the horse by order of the stewards shall 
have no effect upon the claim. The stewards shall void the claim and return the horse to the 
original owner if: 

a. The claimed horse suffers a fatality during the running of the race, dies, or is 
euthanized before leaving the track.  

b. The commission veterinarian, during the vet’s observation of the horse coming off the 
track or upon its arrival to the test barn, determines the horse will be placed on the 
vet’s list as lame. The stewards shall not void the claim if, prior to the race in which 
the horse is claimed, the claimant elects to claim the horse regardless of whether the 
commission vet determines the horse will be placed on the vet’s list as lame. An 
election made under this rule shall be entered on the claim form.  

c. The race is called off, canceled, or declared no contest. 
11. Other-jurisdiction rules. The commission will recognize and be governed by the rules of any other 

jurisdiction regulating title and claiming races when ownership of a horse is transferred or affected 
by a claiming race conducted in that other jurisdiction.  

12. Determination of sex and age. The claimant, within 48 hours, shall be responsible for determining 
the age and sex of the horse claimed notwithstanding any designation of sex and age appearing in 
the program or in any racing publication. Horses that are spayed or gelded shall be properly 
identified as such in the program. If the claimant finds that a mare is in fact spayed or that the 
status of a male horse is inaccurate as stated by the program, the claimant may return the horse 
for full refund of the claiming price.  

13. Affidavit by claimant. The stewards may, if they determine it necessary, require any claimant to 
execute a sworn statement that the claimant is claiming the horse for the claimant’s own account or 
as an authorized agent for a principal and not for any other person.  

14. Delivery required. No person shall refuse to deliver a properly claimed horse to the successful 
claimant. The claimed horse shall be disqualified from entering any race until delivery is made to 
the claimant.  

15. Obstructing the rules of claiming. No person or licensee shall obstruct or interfere with another 
person or licensee in claiming any horse, enter into any agreement with another to subvert or 
defeat the object and procedures of a claiming race, or attempt to prevent any horse entered from 
being claimed.  

16. Disallowance of claim. The stewards may cancel and disallow any claim within 24 hours after a 
race if they determine that a claim was made upon the basis of a lease, sale, or entry of a horse 
made for the purpose of fraudulently obtaining the privilege of making a claim; or if an eligible 
claimant improperly obtains information or access to horses by being present in the paddock during 
the claiming race unless the claimant has a horse in that claiming race, as determined solely by the 
stewards. In the event of a disallowance, the stewards may further order the return of a horse to its 
original owner and the return of all claim monies. To disallow a claim, it must be shown by clear 
and convincing evidence that there is a direct and substantial connection between the eligible 
claimant and the owner or owner’s trainer of the horse to be claimed wherein the eligible claimant 
improperly gained information about the horse to be claimed, which was otherwise unavailable to 
other licensed owners or ownership entities.   

17. Protest of claim. A protest to any claim must be filed with the stewards before noon of the day 
following the date of the race in which the horse was claimed. Nonracing days are excluded from 
this rule. Should the stewards void a claim for reasons other than failure to follow the procedure for 
claiming, when there are multiple claims on a singular horse, said claim shall not be voided until 
after the determination by lot. 
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THOROUGHBRED PURSE DISTRIBUTION 
The base purse will be reduced by $300 each for 6th through Last Place finishers with the 

remaining purse to be distributed as follows: 
 

1ST 60% 
2ND 20% 
3RD 12% 
4TH 5% 
5TH 3% 

 
Note: The $300 Purse Participation Incentive does NOT pertain to Stakes Races. 

 

THOROUGHBRED PURSE PARTICIPATION INCENTIVE 
For all overnight races (stakes not included), horses that finish 6th through Last Place will receive 

$300 each for participating in that race. For Stakes Races, please refer to the stakes conditions for 
that particular race on how the purse monies are distributed to all runners.   

 
NOTE: Quarter Horse Purse Distribution & Participation Incentive    
            Information is on Page 27 of this condition book. 
 

 
THOROUGHBRED JOCKEY PAY SCALE 

Purse Winning 
Mount 

Second 
Mount 

Third 
Mount 

Fourth 
Mount 

Other 
Mounts 

Up to $12,499 10% $80+2% $80+2% $80+2% $80 

$12,500 to $24,999 10% 5% $80+2% $80+2% $80 
$25,000 to $49,999 10% 5% 5% $85+2% $85 
$50,000 to $99,999 10% 5% 5% $95+2% $95 

$100,000 and up 10% 5% 5% 5% $110 
 

QUARTER HORSE JOCKEY PAY SCALE 
Purse Winning 

Mount 
Second 
Mount 

Third 
Mount 

Fourth 
Mount 

Other 
Mounts 

Up to $12,499 10% $80+2% $80+2% $85+2% $90 
$12,500 to $24,999 10% 5% $80+2% $80+2% $90 
$25,000 to $49,999 10% 5% 5% $80+2% $90 
$50,000 to $99,999 10% 5% 5% $90+2% $90 

$100,000 and up 10% 5% 5% 5% $90 
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HORSEMEN’S BOOKKEEPER 
The Horsemen’s Bookkeeper has an office located in the southeast corner downstairs in the 
main grandstand building with an entrance door from the apron just north of the paddock 
walking ring. Business hours will be posted in the Horsemen’s Bookkeeper and Racing 
Office’s prior to the start of the meet. 
All business will be conducted during the posted hours. 
Internal Revenue Service (IRS) regulations require submission of signed W-9 forms, (with 
Federal ID or Social Security number) to be on file with the Horsemen’s Bookkeeper for 
every owner or managing partner of an entity before any transactions can take place (e.g. 
checks to be issued).  Failure to file these forms will delay the process of receiving purse 
monies. 
Per IRGC requirements, a Deduction Authorization is required.  This must be completed and 
on file with the Horsemen’s Bookkeeper. This form allows photos, videos, fines, etc. to be 
deducted from your account. 
An Iowa State Income Tax of 5% is withheld on purse earnings won by out-of-state 
horsemen. 
If you have a name or address change, please contact the Horsemen’s Bookkeeper to avoid 
any delays in transactions, mailings, etc. 
All Entry and Starting Fees must be in the Horsemen’s Bookkeeper office before that race. If 
a horse places 6th thru last place in Overnight races, a Purse Participation will be paid, which 
will cover the Jockey Mount and Lasix Fees. The Purse Participation amount for 
Thoroughbreds is $300 and for Quarter Horses is $150.  
There is a $14 wire processing charge for all incoming wires received into the Horsemen’s 
Bookkeeper’s office. 
Checks drawn on horsemen’s accounts can only be issued to account name(s), managing 
partner, authorized agent, trainer, IRGC, or Prairie Meadows. No checks will be issued to 
pay for personal expenses. 
Purse money is available upon request within two race days of the conclusion of the race 
day for all horses that were not selected for postrace drug testing. For horses that were 
selected for postrace drug testing, the Horsemen’s Bookkeeper shall disburse the purse of 
such horses for all races, upon request, within two race days of receipt of notification that all 
tests with respect to such horses have cleared the drug testing laboratory (commission 
chemist) as reported by the Stewards. All accounts will automatically be closed at the end of 
meet. No request is necessary. 
The Horsemen’s Bookkeeper will not give tax or financial advice to recipients of purse 
monies, etc. All recipients of purse monies, etc. are responsible to keep records of their own 
earnings.  

 

DIGITAL RACE FILES 
Digital Files of a horse’s performance are available thru email delivery for $10.00 per race. 
Contact the Horsemen’s Bookkeeper to order at 515-967-1298 or by email at 
Lori.Thornburg@prairiemeadows.com  
 
 
 

 
                                       

Watch horse races live on the Prairie Meadows Live Horse Racing channel    
https://www.youtube.com/@PrairieMeadowsLiveRacing 
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CITIZENS FOR PRESERVATION OF RACING
The Citizens for Preservation of Racing fund enables the racing industry to inform, support, and 
encourage the Iowa Legislature as it prepares legislative action. We were successful in 2011 with 
Account Deposit Wagering language and are preparing for future issues that are critical to our 
racing industry. The CPR is funded by a voluntary $12.00 fee, which will automatically be deducted 
each time your horse starts a race. If you do not wish to contribute to this committee, or are a 
corporation, please notify the Horsemen’s Bookkeeper. Anyone is welcome to review the fund’s 
records upon request.

THOROUGHBRED PLACEMENT / REHABILITATION
The 501(c)(3) organization HART (Hope After Racing Thoroughbreds) enables the racing industry 
to provide placement, aid, and rehabilitation to race horses that have finished their careers here at 
Prairie Meadows. HART is supported by a voluntary $10.00 fee, which will automatically be 
deducted each time your horse starts in a race. If you wish to learn more about HART, please 
contact the IA HBPA office or ITBOA office. If you do not wish to contribute, please notify the 
Horsemen’s Bookkeeper.

BAN ON HORSE SLAUGHTER
Any Owner or Trainer based at Prairie Meadows who sells a horse for slaughter that was 
previously stabled at Prairie Meadows will have his/her stalls revoked. 

WASTE DISPOSAL / WATER RESTRICTIONS / BEDDING INFO
Manure and Garbage Receptacles: Please put manure in the manure receptacle and the garbage 
in the garbage receptacle.
Water Restrictions:  Water consumption will be monitored. All faucets must be turned off when not 
in use.  Automatic shut-off nozzles must be used on all hoses.  
Bedding:  Straw, shavings and bedding pellets are allowed.  For ship-ins there will be shavings 
unless other arrangements are made with the Stall Superintendent. A policy concerning Bulk
shavings will be posted in the barn area and Racing Office Administration building prior to the 
opening of the barn area.

No Smoking in Barns! Any violators will be subject to a fine. 
Remember, NO SMOKING IN BARNS! No fumar en los 
establos!

,
!
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DORMITORY ROOMS / DORM DEPOSIT 
1. Dorm rooms shall be assigned only to trainers stabled at Prairie Meadows and will be based 

on the number of horses stabled on grounds, not the number of stalls assigned. Dorm rooms 
will be assigned with the intention of having “double occupancy” in each room with exception 
for extenuating circumstances only. 

2. Occupants of dorm rooms must be licensed with I.R.G.C. and employed by a trainer.  
3. It shall be the responsibility of the trainer to maintain the cleanliness and condition of each 

room. 
4. A $300 deposit shall be required per dorm room. 

a. This deposit may be refunded after the room has been inspected for its condition 
and cleanliness. 

b. Part or all of the deposit may be forfeited if the room is not left in satisfactory 
condition. 

5. All dorm rooms are property of Prairie Meadows Racetrack & Casino Inc. and shall be made 
available for inspection by Prairie Meadows Racetrack and Casino Security personnel at any 
time without prior notice. 

6. Any rooms not found in satisfactory condition at any time shall be grounds for loss of dorm 
room privileges. 

7. The use of dorm rooms is a privilege and may be revoked at any time with or without cause. 
8. If employees arrive on grounds before the trainer, it is the trainers’ responsibility to make 

sure payment for deposit on a dorm room is made by either sending payment with the 
employee or making payment ahead of time.  

9. Contact either the Security Office at 515-967-1212 or Stall Superintendent at 515-967-1209 
with questions regarding dorm rooms.  

 
VACATING & CLEANING STALLS / TACK & FEED ROOMS 

Trainers are responsible for making sure the stalls, any tack or feed rooms allocated to them for 
the meet and bulk shaving piles are cleaned up by removing all bedding material, garbage, 
equipment or supplies upon vacating the barn area for the season. Failure to do so may result in 
loss of stall privileges in the future and cleaning fees of $100 per stall / tack-feed room and $500 
for bulk shaving piles.   
 
1. Stalls should be stripped, raked and free of bedding material. 
2. All bedding material from stalls must go in the manure bins. 
3. DO NOT LEAVE BEDDING IN THE SHEDROWS!  
4. All Feed Rooms cleaned out and raked. 
5. Feed Room pallets can be stacked against the wall and any extra pallets placed in front of the  
    barn so they can be disposed of.  
6. Remove ALL ITEMS & TRASH from Tack Rooms. There are trash bins at both ends (North &  
    South) of the barn.  
7. If you used Bulk Shavings, the area where it was stored must be cleaned up or you risk losing  
    the privilege of bulk shavings storage in the future and/or cleaning fees assessed. 
8. If you hire someone to do any of these requirements, it is YOUR responsibility to make sure it is   
    done in a timely and proper manner.  
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WORKMENS COMPENSATION 
Under Iowa Workers’ Compensation law, every employer is required to either furnish workers’ 
compensation insurance on his or her employees or qualify as self-insured. 
Regardless of whether or not an employer carries this insurance, an employer is still responsible 
for payment of any benefits that may be due and owing under Iowa Workers’ compensation law. 

 
LICENSE REQUIREMENTS FOR 2026 LIVE RACING 

 
The Licensing Guidelines will apply and are posted outside of the IRGC Licensing Office and the 
Stewards Office.  
 
The Stable Gate and Racing Office will receive updated Licensing Hours throughout the racing 
season. 
 
1. All Jockeys, Owners, and Trainers / Assistant Trainers must be licensed by the post time of 

the first race.  
2. Iowa requires anyone that is 14 years of age or older to be fingerprinted. The date must be 

2021 or newer. If you cannot provide proof that you were fingerprinted in 2021 or more 
recently in another racing jurisdiction, you will need to be fingerprinted in Iowa. ($42.00 fee) 
To provide proof of fingerprints from another racing jurisdiction you must submit a legible 
copy of a current license showing the fingerprint date or a letter from the racing jurisdiction 
which shows the date you were fingerprinted there. If you cannot provide proof you will be 
fingerprinted. 

3. All fees are to be paid by check, money order or exact change.  The Commission does not 
accept credit cards, nor will the Commission provide change. 

4. All applicants must answer all questions on the application. If you had no new “Yes” answers 
pertaining to rulings since last being licensed at Prairie Meadows, you may write the 
following:  “no new rulings since last being licensed at Prairie Meadows’ and please put the 
last year you were licensed.  You must still mark the appropriate “Yes” box.  If you have 
“Yes” answers pertaining to your criminal history you must be specific with your 
answers.  You have to list any criminal history each time you are to be licensed. The 
Commission does not allow the following:  “See record”, “On file”, etc. 

5. All owners must disclose their percent of ownership, the horse’s name, and if applicable, all 
other Owners and their percentage on the back of the application.  If the horse(s) are leased, 
add capital “L” beside the name of the horse(s) and list the Lessor in the Other Owners 
column. 

6. Both the Lessor and Lessee must be licensed as Owners. 
7. All Owners must list who their Trainer will be and the horse(s) that will be racing in Iowa 

(Question 20. B on application).  
8. If you are going to be licensed as an Owner/Trainer you cannot name another Trainer.  You 

must train your own horses. 
9. All applicants must sign and date their application on the back or licensing cannot be 

completed. 
10. Some positions require authorized signatures on the license application. If you have any 

questions regarding your application, please call the IRGC Licensing Office.  
 

(Continued on next page) 
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LICENSE REQUIREMENTS FOR 2026 LIVE RACING 
 

11. Partnerships/Corporations/Stable Names:  All parties owning 5% or more must be licensed 
as individual Owners and a Partnership/Corporation/Stable Name form must be 
completed.  The person executing the application needs to list all parties involved with the 
following information:  Name, percentage of ownership, complete address, date of birth, and 
social security number.  Be sure the person executing the application signs and dates page 3 
of the application or licensing cannot be completed. 

 
12. To be licensed, all applicants must show two forms of identification.  At least one form of 

identification must show a photo and one form of identification must show your social 
security number or FIN.  All non-citizens (except owners) must supply the licensing office 
with a current I-94 or Green Card and social security card (or FIN) documenting authorization 
to work in the United States at the time of licensing.  If you do not have the required 
information, you will not be licensed.  Non-English-speaking applicants must be 
accompanied by an interpreter to be processed.       
 

13. Incomplete applications will be returned and this may delay your licensing. 
 
All information should be faxed to the IRGC Licensing Office @ 515-967-1290.  If you have any 
questions, please call 1-800-325-9015 ext. 1260.  If you reach the voice mail, please leave your 
name and telephone number and your call will be returned as soon as possible. You may e-mail 
any questions or requests for applications to PM.Licensing@iowa.gov 
 
Return Applications, Fingerprints (if applicable) and Fees to: 
IOWA RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION LICENSING OFFICE 
1 Prairie Meadows Drive 
Altoona, IA  50009-0901 
 

A complete set of rules and license application can be obtained on the Iowa Racing and Gaming 
Commission Website at: 

 
http://www.iowa.gov/irgc or 

http://www.prairiemeadows.com under the Racing link. 
 

NOTICE OF DRONE OPERATING DURING THE MEET  
  

Pursuant to FAA regulations, Prairie Meadows is notifying all employees, racing officials, breed 
organization representatives and all owners / trainers / riders / stable area workers etc. that a drone 
will be operating during our Racing Meet. The drone will operate over airspace that is restricted 
from the public, but will at times fly over or “transition” those working in restricted areas that require 
IRGC Badges or Security escorts. 
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DON’T 
FORGET 

IOWA BRED THOROUGHBRED PROGRAM 
 
Prairie Meadows is proud of the Iowa Bred incentives available to all Iowa Bred owners who race 
with us. The breeding rules of Iowa include provisions for both purse supplements and breeder 
awards, and they are available for every race.  This year the supplement program for the 
Thoroughbreds will be 40% for restricted races, and 50% for open company races. (Subject to 
adjustment) An example of the impact the supplement has on the purse is offered below. Note: The 
example shown below does NOT take into consideration paying all places in races with more than 
five (5) runners. Specific questions about the Iowa program for Thoroughbreds should be 
addressed to the ITBOA @ 515-957-3002. 
 
 
 

Maiden Special Weight with a base purse of $34,500 plus a 40% 'Restricted' race 
supplement of $13,386.  The total purse value for Iowa Bred Maiden Special Weight 
becomes $47,886 
Base Purse -> $34,500  Supplement % -> 40% 
Placing Percent  Base Purse $ Supplement $ Total Earnings 
Win 60% $20,700 $8,280 $28,980 
Place 20% $6,900 $2,760 $9,660 
Show 12% $4,140 $1,656 $5,796 
Fourth 5% $1,725 $690 $2,415 
      
Maiden Special Weight with a base purse of $34,500 plus a 50% 'Open' race supplement 
of $16,733.  The total purse value for an Iowa Bred in an Open Maiden Special Weight 
becomes $51,233 
Base Purse -> $34,500  Supplement % -> 50% 
Placing Percent Base Purse $ Supplement $ Total Earnings 
Win 60% $20,700 $10,350 $31,050 
Place 20% $6,900 $3,450 $10,350 
Show 12% $4,140 $2,070 $6,210 
Fourth 5% $1,725 $863 $2,588 

 
***IMPORTANT REMINDER*** 

All Iowa Bred foals must have the Iowa Dept. of Agriculture Stamp on their 
papers before ENTERING in Iowa Bred races. Please contact the Iowa Dept. 
of Agriculture Horse Breeding Bureau at 515-281-4103 for more information 
or questions regarding this stamp. 
 
 

  
 

THE IOWA 
STAMP 
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DON’T 

FORGET 

IOWA THOROUGHBRED BREEDERS AND OWNERS’ ASSOCIATION 
DATES TO REMEMBER 

Late nomination fee for the ITBOA Stallion Stakes (for foals of 2024) 
Late entries on or before March 2, 2026   $500.00 
Supplemental Nomination at time of entry $15,000 Per Race  

o This nomination payment provides eligibility for foals of 2024, sired by a 
stallion consigned to and sold in the December 2022 ITBOA Stallion 
Auction to compete in the 2026 Stallion Futurity & 2027 Stallion Stakes 
(filly & colt divisions). Iowa-bred status is not a condition for eligibility. 

  
Late nomination fee for the ITBOA Iowa Bred Stake Races (for foals of 2024) 
Late entries on or before March 2, 2026   $500.00 
Supplemental Nomination at time of entry $15,000 Per Race  

o This nomination payment provides eligibility for 2024 Iowa bred 
Thoroughbred foals to compete in the following races: ’26 Iowa Cradle, ’26 
Iowa Sorority, ’27 Grays Lake, ’27 Bob Bryant, ’27 Iowa Breeders’ Derby 
& ’27 Iowa Breeders Oaks. 

  
May 14 – Backside Appreciation Committee Welcome Back Lunch – Backside 
Lounge; 11 am  
May 16 - ITBOA/HBPA 2025 Champions Presentation – Prairie Meadows Skinner 
Ballroom 3:00 pm 
June 16 - Consignments due at noon for All Age Fall TB Sale  
June 17 – HART Benefit Dinner & Auction – Griff’s RV Park 5:30 pm  
July 1 – Iowa New Mare Bonus Nomination Due 
Sept. 2 – ITBOA Sale Preview – Iowa State Fairgrounds – 2:00 pm to 5:00 pm 
Sept. 2 – ITBOA General Membership Meeting – Fairgrounds Sales Ring – 5:30 pm 
Sept. 3 - All Age Fall TB Sale – Iowa State Fairgrounds 2:00 pm 
December 1 – Nominations due for IA Bred & Stallion Stakes for foals of 2025 
(yearlings)  

 
For more information, including nomination forms please contact

Brandi Jo Fett in the ITBOA office
515-957-3002 / 800-577-1097     TEXT: 515-710-8164   FAX: 888-505-3556

itboa@msn.com ~ www.iowathoroughbred.com
All Iowa Bred foals must have the Iowa Dept. of Agriculture Stamp on their 
papers before ENTERING in Iowa Bred races. Please contact the Iowa Dept. 
of Agriculture at 515-281-4103 for more information or questions regarding 
this stamp. 
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DON’T 
FORGET 

IOWA BRED QUARTER HORSE PROGRAM 
 

Prairie Meadows is proud of the Iowa Bred incentives available to all Iowa Bred owners who race 
with us. The breeding rules of Iowa include provisions for both purse supplements and breeder 
awards, and they are available for every race.  This year the supplement program for the Quarter 
Horses will be 35% for restricted races, and 50% for open company races. (Subject to adjustment) 
An example of the impact the supplement has on the purse is offered below. Note: The example 
shown below does NOT take into consideration paying all places in races with more than five (5) 
runners. Specific questions about the Iowa program for Quarter Horses should be addressed to the 
I.Q.H.R.A. 
 
 

Maiden Special Weight with a base purse of $14,000 plus a 35% 'Restricted' race 
supplement of $4,753. The total purse value for Iowa Bred Maiden Special Weight 
becomes $18,753. 
Base Purse -> $14,000  Supplement % -> 35% 
Placing Percent  Base Purse $ Supplement $ Total Earnings 
Win 60% $8,400 $2,940 $11,340 
Place 20% $2,800 $980 $3,780 
Show 12% $1,680 $588 $2,268 
Fourth 5% $700 $245 $945 
      
Maiden Special Weight with a base purse of $14,000 plus a 50% 'Open' race supplement 
of $6,790. The total purse value for an Iowa Bred in an Open Maiden Special Weight 
becomes $20,790. 
Base Purse -> $14,000  Supplement % -> 50% 
Placing Percent Base Purse $ Supplement $ Total Earnings 
Win 60% $8,400 $4,200 $12,600 
Place 20% $2,800 $1,400 $4,200 
Show 12% $1,680 $840 $2,520 
Fourth 5% $700 $350 $1,050 

 
 

***IMPORTANT REMINDER*** 
All Iowa Bred foals must have the Iowa Dept. of Agriculture Stamp on their 
papers before ENTERING in Iowa Bred races. Please contact the Iowa Dept. 
of Agriculture Horse Breeding Bureau at 515-281-4103 for more information 
or questions regarding this stamp. 
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DON’T 

FORGET 

IOWA QUARTER HORSE RACING ASSOCIATION 
DATES TO REMEMBER & REMINDERS 

Futurity & Derby Payment Schedules Begin on March 1, 2026 for the following races: 
Hawkeye Futurity (Iowa Registered & Foaled 2-Year-Olds) 
Cyclone Derby (Iowa Registered & Foaled 3-Year-Olds)  
Prairie Meadows Gold Futurity (Open 2-Year-Olds) 
Prairie Meadows Gold Derby (Open 3-Year-Olds)  

 
Futurity & Derby Payment Schedules Begin on April 1, 2026 for the following races: 

Iowa Stallion QH Futurity (Iowa Registered & Foaled 2-Year-Olds sired by stallions that   
                                   stood the 2023 breeding season in Iowa, as determined by IQHRA) 
Iowa Stallion QH Derby (Iowa Registered & Foaled 3-Year-Olds sired by stallions that  
                                   stood the 2022 breeding season in Iowa, as determined by IQHRA) 
Jim Bader Futurity (Iowa Registered & Foaled 2-Year-Olds) 
Polk County Derby (Iowa Registered & Foaled 3-Year-Olds) 
Valley Junction Futurity-GIII (Open 2-Year-Olds) 
Altoona Derby (Open 3-Year-Olds)  

 
Contact Jim Harvey regarding IQHRA / Iowa Bred Futurity & Derby Nominations at 515-499-0090 
Contact Kathy Cunningham regarding PRM / Open Futurity & Derby Nominations at 515-967-1205 
 
Free Nominations and Stakes Closing Dates for the following races: 

Keokuk (GIII) – Free Nominations Close Sunday, June 21, 2026 
Cy-Hawk (IA) – Free Nominations Close Sunday, July 12, 2026 
Covered Bridges (GIII) – Free Nominations Close Sunday, August 16, 2026 
Two Rivers (GIII) – Free Nominations Close Saturday, September 12, 2026 
Future of Iowa (IA) – Free Nominations Close Sunday, September 13, 2026 
Terrace Hill (IA) – Free Nominations Close Sunday, September 13, 2026 

  
Contact the IQHRA:

Iowa Quarter Horse Racing Association Important Phone Numbers
Attention: Chris Hovey             President: Tom Lepic 319-331-2306
25327 Sportsmans Club Rd                                     IQHRA: Chris Hovey 515-491-6100          
Adel, Iowa 50003

info@iqhra.com ~ www.iqhra.com

All Iowa Bred foals must have the Iowa Dept. of Agriculture Stamp on their 
papers before ENTERING in Iowa Bred races. Please contact the Iowa Dept. 
of Agriculture at 515-281-4103 for more information or questions regarding 
this stamp. 
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SAFETY EQUIPMENT (HELMET / VEST / WHIP-CROP) 
 
Per IRGC rule 10.2(9) Helmets and vests:  Any person on horseback on facility grounds must wear 
a protective helmet and safety vest that comply with the safety standards for helmets and vests set 
forth in the most current edition of the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority Rulebook rule 
2293-Equipment, approved by the Federal Trade Commission, as amended to [the effective date of 
this rulemaking]. 
 
Unless permitted by the Stewards, no whip or substitute for a whip shall exceed one pound or 30 
inches and no bridle shall exceed two pounds. Jockeys may not use a whip on a two-year-old 
horse before April 1 of each year, nor shall a jockey or other person engage in excessive or 
indiscriminate whipping of any horse at any time. 
 
For jockey’s, a safety vest shall be mandatory, shall weigh no more than two pounds, and shall be 
designed to provide shock-absorbing protection to the upper body. 

 

BARN AREA ELECTRICITY GUIDELINES   
All fans must be a 3-prong grounded cord.  No exceptions. 
Make sure all extension cords are in good condition and that they are no smaller than 
12 GAUGE.
All cords must have a GROUND prong, no splitters are to be used unless the splitter is 
molded into the extension cord, no aftermarket splitters allowed.
Fans used in the barn areas must be FACTORY SEALED and have a factory cord 
installed. Fans must be rated for wet / dry area and MUST HAVE a GROUND prong
Report all electrical issues IMMEDIATELY to Facilities Dispatch 515-967-8500. 

     INSPECTION NOTICE      
 

I.R.G.C. Staff, Security Personnel and/or Law Enforcement will conduct inspection of the stable 
area, barns, dorm rooms, tack rooms and feed rooms in order to ensure compliance with all 
applicable laws, rules and regulations, the violations of which may result in the loss of privileges 
and/or other disciplinary action.  These areas may be inspected at any time without prior 
notice.  Illegal items, substances, or related paraphernalia will be confiscated and seized, and will 
not be returned.  Prohibited items may also be confiscated, but will be returned upon request at the 
time of departure. 
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2026 Prairie Meadows Quarter Horse Purse Distribution 

Overnight Purse Distribution 

      1st Place   60% 
      2nd Place  20% 
      3rd Place   12% 
      4th Place     5% 
      5th Place     3% 
      6th Place through Last $150 (Purse Participation Amount) 

- The base purse will be reduced by $150 each for 6th through last place starters. 
- 1st through 5th place finishers will receive the appropriate percentage of the remainder. 
- Please Note: Purses for Trial Races will be paid as shown above.  

 
Non-Iowa Bred Stakes Purse Distribution 

(Applies to the following races: Keokuk – Covered Bridges – Two Rivers) 

  10 Starters 9 Starters 8 Starters 7 Starters 6 Starters 5 Starters 
              

1st 50% 50% 50% 50% 52% 54% 
2nd 17% 18% 18% 18% 19% 20% 
3rd 10% 10% 10% 11% 11% 12% 
4th 6% 7% 7% 8% 8% 8% 
5th 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 
6th 3% 3% 4% 4% 4%   
7th 3% 3% 3% 3%     
8th 2% 2% 3%       
9th 2% 2%         

10th 2%           
 

I.Q.H.R.A. Sponsored Stakes Purse Distribution 
(Applies to the following races: Hawkeye / Cyclone / Cy-Hawk / IA Stallion Races / J. Bader Final / Polk County / Terrace Hill / Future of IA) 

  10 Horse Field 9 Horse Field 8 Horse Field 7 Horse Field 6 Horse Field 5 Horse Field 
              

1st 45% 46% 47% 48% 49% 50% 
2nd 18% 18% 18% 19% 20% 21% 
3rd 10% 10% 10% 10% 11% 12% 
4th 6% 7% 8% 8% 9% 10% 
5th 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 7% 
6th 4% 4% 4% 5% 5%   
7th 3.5% 4% 4% 4%     
8th 3% 3% 3%       
9th 3% 3%         

10th 2.5%           
 

Note: For Purse Distribution on AQHA Racing Challenge Races, Please Refer to the Racing Challenge Condition Book or Contact AQHA for 
More Information at 877-222-7223. 

 
Note: For Purse Distribution on the Prairie Meadows Gold Futurity & Derby, Valley Junction Futurity & Altoona Derby, Please Refer to the 

General Conditions on the Nomination Form for that race or the Pay-Out Schedule with the Horsemen’s Bookkeeper. 
For Purse Distribution on the Prairie Meadows Gold Juvenile, Jim Bader Juvenile or Valley Junction Juvenile, see the payout listed in the 

conditions for that race or the Pay-Out Schedule with the Horsemen’s Bookkeeper.    
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                              2026 Iowa Quarter Horse Hair Testing Protocol 
                              

Commission Hair Testing 
 

1) Commission will conduct hair testing on all Stakes races. Additional hair testing during the racing season at Prairie Meadows will 
be at the discretion of IRGC and the State Vet’s Office. Any horse on PMR&C grounds is subject to hair testing at any time.  

 Stabling of Quarter Horse Finalists. If a horse is a finalist for a stake race that had nomination, sustaining and/or late supplemental 
payments in order to be eligible to participate and qualified through time trials, the horse shall remain on facility premises until the 
running of the final. If a horse becomes a finalist for a stake race that does not run qualifying time trials due to not having enough 
entrants to run trials, that horse must be stabled on facility premises by the date time trials were scheduled and remain on facility 
premises until the running of the final. A horse removed from facility premises or is not stabled on facility premises by the date time 
trials were scheduled, will not be allowed to enter for the final or will be scratched from the final and will not be eligible for a refund 
of the fees paid or earn any purse monies from the final.   

 Commission will collect hair samples from the 10 fastest qualifiers plus 2 “Also Eligible” horses (the 11th and 12th fastest 
timed horses) on all stakes that had nomination, sustaining and/or late supplemental payments in order to be eligible to 
participate. If no trials are necessary and the race to be run as a “Final Only”, the horses that entered for trials and remain 
eligible for the Final, will have hair samples collected for testing prior to entering for the final of that stake race. Per 
agreement with AQHA Racing Challenge, up to 3 “Also Eligible” horses will have hair samples taken from qualifying trials.   

 Commission will collect hair samples from all 1st, 2nd and 3rd place finishers in stakes races that did not require a nomination, 
sustaining and/or late supplemental payment in order to be eligible to participate.  

 Commission could collect hair samples on a random basis from horses during racing or out-of-competition.   
2) Commission will perform the testing under the following terms and guidelines: 

 Commission reserves the right to test any horse on PMR&C grounds at any time. Failure to make a horse available for hair 
testing as requested by State Vet will result in the 

horse being placed on the Vet’s List and ineligible to enter any races at PMR&C until a negative hair test is received 
under terms and conditions required by the State Vet. 

 Trial Races: Each qualifying horse will report to the test barn or trainer/owner will otherwise make horse available on a date 
and at a time/schedule specified by the State Vet. Failure to report to the test barn or as otherwise scheduled will result in 
horse automatically being placed on the Vet’s List and ineligible for the stakes final as well as a loss of the purse from the 
qualifying race. Horse will remain on Vet’s List until a negative hair test is received under terms and conditions required by 
State Vet. If no trials are necessary (race to be run as a “Final Only”) all horses entered for trials will be hair tested under 
the terms and guidelines explained here.  

 Owner/trainer is responsible for any/all costs associated with subsequent hair testing to remove horse from Vet’s List. 
 The hair sample will be collected in a manner prescribed by the State Vet and state lab with normal chain of custody 

protocol (i.e. trainer witnesses sample collection/labeling etc.). 
 NO split samples will be collected. 
 The hair sample will be sent to the state lab for processing. 
 The determination of the state lab regarding the results of hair testing is FINAL. Horses with a positive hair test waive 

the right to appeal this determination or seek a stay to allow a horse to continue to compete absent a negative hair 
test. 

 Hair testing will focus on any long acting compounds that have muscle-building effects and that are prohibited from being 
present at any level (i.e. zero-tolerance drugs). Common drugs being tested include (but are NOT limited to): 
Clenbuterol, Ractopamine, Zilpaterol, Albuterol, Bambuterol, Pirbuterol, Anabolic steroids, boldenone esters, 
testosterone esters, and nandrolone esters, stanozol. 

 A horse that qualified in a trial race for a stake final and subsequently has a positive hair test as a part of the stakes race 
testing will lose its purse from the qualifying trial race. A horse that ran in a stake race without qualifying trials and 
subsequently has a positive hair test as a part of the stakes race testing will lose its purse and the stakes purse monies will 
be reallocated based on the number of starters after ineligible/disqualified horses in accordance with the stakes race 
purse distribution percentages.     

3) IQHRA will provide a resolution or some other type of written documentation that establishes that the association supports this 
hair testing and the terms and protocol as outlined. 

12/3/2025 
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MEDICATION INFORMATION 

NOTE: AAll HISA Covered Horses (Thoroughbreds) Will Follow HISA & HiWU Regulations for  
             Medications and Administration Times. 
             

All Quarter Horses Will Follow Guidelines Shown Below 
 
Iowa does not have any written rules or regulations on thresholds (other than indicated below) or withdrawal times.  The State Veterinarians will 
not give advice on withdrawal times or information on testing levels other than listed below.  We would suggest you discuss with your practicing 
veterinarian or refer to the RCI Schedule of Controlled Therapeutic Substances which can be found on the RCI website for guidance. 
http://arcicom.businesscatalyst.com/assets/arci-controlled-therapeutic-medication-schedule---version-1.0.pdf.    
A non-practicing veterinary group in accordance with IRGC rules and regulations administers Salix in Iowa. 
 
NON-STEROIDAL ANTI-INFLAMMATORY DRUGS (NSAIDs). 
 (1) The use of one of three approved NSAIDs shall be permitted under the following conditions: 

1. The level does not exceed the following permitted serum or plasma threshold concentrations which are consistent with administration by a 
single intravenous injection at least 48 hours before the post time for the race in which the horse is entered: 
  Phenylbutazone (or its metabolite oxyphenylbutazone) – 0.3 micrograms per milliliter; 
  Flunixin – 5 nanograms per milliliter; 
  Ketoprofen – 2 nanograms per milliliter. 

2. The NSAIDs listed in numbered paragraph “1” or any other NSAIDs are prohibited from being administered within the 48 hours before 
post time for the race in which the horse is entered. 
 3. The presence of more than one of the three approved NSAIDs, with the exception of phenylbutazone in a concentration below 1 
microgram per milliliter of serum or plasma, or the presence of any unapproved NSAID in the post-race serum or plasma sample is not permitted. 
The use of all but one of the approved NSAIDs must be discontinued at least 48 hours before the post time for the race in which the horse is 
entered. 
 (2) Any horse to which an NSAID has been administered is subject to having a blood sample(s), urine sample(s) or both taken at the direction 
of the official veterinarian to determine the quantitative NSAID level(s) or the presence of other drugs which may be present in the blood or urine 
sample(s). 
 
PERMISSIBLE APPLICATIONS AFTER PRE-RACE EXAM (Legs Must Be Clean / Dry for Pre-Race Vet Exam):  
Magnetic Blankets; Thermal Blankets; Muds/Poultices; Ice/Topical Applications; Epsom Salts; Rubbing Alcohol; Bigeloil; Cold Water Bandages, 
Turbulators; Commercial Hoof Dressing (No Foot Freeze/No Homemade Recipes); and Cold Laser. 
 
NERVING, BLOCKING, FREEZING AND MISC. 
A horse is ineligible to start a race when:  it has been nerved by surgical neurectomy at any level or location in the leg or it has been blocked with 
alcohol or injected with any other foreign substance or drug to desensitize the nerves of the leg.  
It is a felony in this state to race a horse on which a surgical or other procedure has been performed (at any time) in which the nerves of the horse 
have been severed, destroyed or removed.  
 
BISPHOSPHONATES, JOINT INJECTION, THYROXINE / THYROID MODULATORS-HORMONES 
 
A horse is ineligible to enter a race when: 
 

1) A horse, under four years of age, has been injected with bisphosphonates. Horses four years of age or older may only be administered 
bisphosphonate if the bisphosphonate is FDA approved for use in the horse and administered in accordance with the label requirements and only 
for diagnosed cases of navicular disease. If bisphosphonate is administered as permitted by rule, the commission shall be notified within 24 hours 
of the administration. If bisphosphonate is detected in sampling or if a horse is administered bisphosphonate, the horse shall be placed on the 
veterinarian’s list for no less than six months. 

  

 2) A horse has had any intra-articular joint injection within the past six days. This includes any joint injection not just corticosteroids. For 
the purpose of counting number of days a horse is ineligible to run following an intra-articular injection, injection is the first day. The detection of 
two or more corticosteroids constitutes a stacking violation. 
 

 3) A horse has been administered thyroxine and thyroid modulators/hormones including, but not limited to, those containing T4 
(tetraiodothyronine/thyroxine), T3 (triiodothyronine), or combinations thereof. This excludes a horse that has been individually prescribed 
thyroxine and thyroid modulators/hormones. Trainers are required to turn in a copy of the prescription for each horse they are currently treating.  
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IOWA  
HORSEMEN’S BENEVOLENT  

& PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION 
 

The IA HBPA is the official representative for Thoroughbred Horsemen at Prairie Meadows, and 
provides the following services along with others for our members: 

 
 Medical, Dental, Prescription, Chiropractic and Eyeglass assistance through Benevolence 
 Meetings with track management to discuss Horsemen issues 
 Taxi Service from Backside to Local Business Area 
 Execute favorable legislation for Iowa Horsemen 
 Liaison with IRGC on Horsemen’s issues 
 Free Notary services and provide “Bill of Sale” 
 Negotiate racing contract with PMRC 
 Affiliate Member of the National HBPA  
 I-9 and W-4 Forms  
 Race Day Programs  

 
 

Iowa HBPA President– David McShane   
Executive Director – Jon Moss 

Secretary / Treasurer – Michelle McShane 
 

 
TRAINER DIRECTORS    OWNER DIRECTORS 
Bonnie Birzer     Danny Caldwell 
Kevin Eikleberry     Jeff Hartz 
Brandi Fett      Joe Kelly  
Tanner Tracy                 Allen Poindexter 
Kelly Von Hemel     Mike Vanderpool     
   
    
BENEVOLENCE COMMITTEE 
Bonnie Birzer 
Brandi Fett 
Kelly Von Hemel 
 
 
BACKSIDE ENRICHMENT COMMITTEE 
Brandi Fett (ITBOA)    Pam Von Hemel 
Michelle McShane (Iowa HBPA)    
 
 

Contact Information 
  Office: 515-967-4804              Email: info@iowahbpa.org                    Website: www.iowahbpa.org 
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Call Equine and Ranch and save big on
Exmark mowers at your local dealer.

Get fleet pricing without buying a fleet.
No gimmicks—just real savings.

Call today and save!

Iowa HBPA Members,
Horsemen & Cattlemen

LEARN MORE:
EQUINEANDRANCH.COM | 502-863-6000

Trusted Brands • Real Savingsds • Real Savings

LLEARNN MORE:
EQUINEANDRANCHH.COM | 502-863-6000
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Closing Saturday, May 2, 2026
Friday, May 15, 2026 $50,000 Guaranteed

The Goldfinch (Overnight Stake)
For Fillies Three Year Olds

Six Furlongs
Closing Saturday, May 2, 2026

Saturday, May 16, 2026 $50,000 Guaranteed
The Golden Circle (Overnight Stake)

For Three Year Olds
Six Furlongs

Closing Saturday, May 16, 2026
Friday, May 29, 2026 $75,000 Guaranteed

Á
(Includes $37,500 from the I.B.F.)

The Mamie Eisenhower (IA)
For Fillies And Mares Three Year Old and Upward

Six Furlongs
Closing Saturday, May 16, 2026

Saturday, May 30, 2026 $75,000 Guaranteed

Á
(Includes $37,500 from the I.B.F.)

The John Wayne (IA)
For Colts And Geldings Three Year Old and Upward

Six Furlongs
Closing Saturday, May 30, 2026

Friday, June 12, 2026 $50,000 Guaranteed
The Prairie Rose (Overnight Stake)

For Fillies And Mares Three Year Old and Upward
Six Furlongs

Closing Saturday, May 30, 2026
Friday, June 12, 2026 $50,000 Guaranteed

The Jack Bishop (Overnight Stake)
For Fillies And Mares Three Year Old and Upward

One And One Sixteenth Miles
Closing Saturday, May 30, 2026

Friday, June 12, 2026 $50,000 Guaranteed
The Panthers (Overnight Stake)

For Fillies Three Year Olds
One Mile

PRAIRIE MEADOWS
STAKES SCHEDULE
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Closing Saturday, May 30, 2026
Saturday, June 13, 2026 $50,000 Guaranteed

The Ed Skinner (Overnight Stake)
For Three Year Old and Upward

Six Furlongs
Closing Saturday, May 30, 2026

Saturday, June 13, 2026 $50,000 Guaranteed
The Jim and Sandra Rasmussen (Overnight Stake)

For Three Year Old and Upward
One And One Sixteenth Miles

Closing Saturday, May 30, 2026
Saturday, June 13, 2026 $50,000 Guaranteed

The Prairie Mile (Overnight Stake)
For Three Year Olds

One Mile
Friday, June 26, 2026 $75,000 Guaranteed

Á
(Includes $37,500 from the I.B.F.)

The Bob Bryant (IA)
For Fillies Three Year Olds

Six Furlongs
Saturday, June 27, 2026 $75,000 Guaranteed

Á
(Includes $37,500 from the I.B.F.)

The Gray's Lake (IA)
For Colts And Geldings Three Year Olds

Six Furlongs
Closing Saturday, June 27, 2026

Friday, July 10, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed
The Prairie Gold Lassie - Grade BT

For Fillies Two Year Olds
Five And One Half Furlongs

Closing Saturday, June 27, 2026
Friday, July 10, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed

The Saylorville - Grade BT
For Fillies And Mares Three Year Old and Upward

Six Furlongs

PRAIRIE MEADOWS
STAKES SCHEDULE
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Closing Saturday, June 27, 2026
Friday, July 10, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed

The Iowa Distaff - Grade BT
For Fillies And Mares Three Year Old and Upward

One And One Sixteenth Miles
Closing Saturday, June 27, 2026

Friday, July 10, 2026 $225,000 Guaranteed
The Iowa Oaks - Listed
For Fillies Three Year Olds

One And One Sixteenth Miles
Closing Saturday, June 27, 2026

Saturday, July 11, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed
The Prairie Gold Juvenile - Grade BT

For Two Year Olds
Five And One Half Furlongs

Closing Saturday, June 27, 2026
Saturday, July 11, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed

The Iowa Sprint - Grade BT
For Three Year Old and Upward

Six Furlongs
Closing Saturday, June 27, 2026

Saturday, July 11, 2026 $250,000 Guaranteed
The Iowa Derby - Listed

For Three Year Olds
One And One Sixteenth Miles

Closing Saturday, June 27, 2026
Saturday, July 11, 2026 $300,000 Guaranteed

The Prairie Meadows Cornhusker Handicap - Grade III
For Three Year Old and Upward
One And One Eighth Miles

Friday, July 17, 2026 $70,000 Added
(Includes $45,000 from Other Sources)

The Iowa Stallion Filly Stakes
For Fillies Three Year Olds
One Mile And Seventy Yards

PRAIRIE MEADOWS
STAKES SCHEDULE
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Saturday, July 18, 2026 $70,000 Added
(Includes $45,000 from Other Sources)

The Iowa Stallion Stakes
For Colts And Geldings Three Year Olds

One Mile And Seventy Yards
Saturday, July 25, 2026 $70,000 Added

(Includes $45,000 from Other Sources)
The Iowa Stallion Futurity

For Two Year Olds
Five And One Half Furlongs

Closing Saturday, July 25, 2026
Friday, August 7, 2026 $75,000 Guaranteed

Á
(Includes $37,500 from the I.B.F.)

The Hawkeyes Handicap (IA)
For Fillies And Mares Three Year Old and Upward

One And One Sixteenth Miles
Closing Saturday, July 25, 2026

Saturday, August 8, 2026 $75,000 Guaranteed

Á
(Includes $37,500 from the I.B.F.)

The Cyclones Handicap (IA)
For Colts And Geldings Three Year Old and Upward

One And One Sixteenth Miles
Closing Saturday, August 1, 2026

Friday, August 14, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed
The Prairie Meadows Debutante

For Fillies Two Year Olds
Six Furlongs

Closing Saturday, August 1, 2026
Saturday, August 15, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed

The Prairie Meadows Freshman
For Two Year Olds

Six Furlongs
Saturday, September 26, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed

Á
(Includes $50,000 from the I.B.F.)

The Iowa Sorority (IA)
For Fillies Two Year Olds

Six Furlongs

PRAIRIE MEADOWS
STAKES SCHEDULE
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Saturday, September 26, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed

Á
(Includes $50,000 from the I.B.F.)

The Iowa Cradle (IA)
For Colts And Geldings Two Year Olds

Six Furlongs
Saturday, September 26, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed

Á
(Includes $50,000 from the I.B.F.)

The Iowa Breeders' Oaks (IA)
For Fillies Three Year Olds
One Mile And Seventy Yards

Saturday, September 26, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed

Á
(Includes $50,000 from the I.B.F.)

The Iowa Breeders' Derby (IA)
For Colts And Geldings Three Year Olds

One And One Sixteenth Miles
Closing Saturday, September 12, 2026

Saturday, September 26, 2026 $75,000 Guaranteed

Á
(Includes $37,500 from the I.B.F.)

The Iowa Classic Distaff Sprint (IA)
For Fillies And Mares Three Year Old and Upward

Six Furlongs
Closing Saturday, September 12, 2026

Saturday, September 26, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed

Á
(Includes $50,000 from the I.B.F.)

The Dan Johnson Sprint (IA)
For Three Year Old and Upward

Six Furlongs
Closing Saturday, September 12, 2026

Saturday, September 26, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed

Á
(Includes $50,000 from the I.B.F.)

The Donna Reed (IA)
For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward

One Mile And Seventy Yards
Closing Saturday, September 12, 2026

Saturday, September 26, 2026 $100,000 Guaranteed

Á
(Includes $50,000 from the I.B.F.)

The Governor Terry E. Branstad (IA)
For Colts And Geldings Four Year Olds and Upward

One And One Sixteenth Miles

PRAIRIE MEADOWS
STAKES SCHEDULE

38



39



Three Year Olds
Type Of Race Short Long
Overnight Stakes May 16
NW2 20,000 May 2
MDN (IA) May 2
MCL 30,000 (IA) May 23

Three, Four, Five, and Six Year Olds
Type Of Race Short Long
MCL15000(IA) May 18
MCL30000-25000 May 2
MCL7500/SB15000 May 16 May 15, 25
RHP35-10 May 15
MDN May 8, 18
MDN (IA) May 15, 25
MCL 50,000 (IA) May 23
MCL 30,000 (IA) May 2, 9
MCL 20,000 May 18

Three Year Olds and Upward
Type Of Race Short Long
ALWNW2/XMC(6M)(IA) May 9
ALWNW20000/XMCorNW2 May 16 May 23
AOCNW2/XMCorNW3orC25000(IA) May 22
AOCNW20000x2/XMCorNW3orC30000(IA) May 2
CLM10000(IA) May 9
CLM10000NW3orNW1(6M)(IA) May 24
CLM10000NW3orNW1/SB15000 May 9
CLM12500NW1(6M)-X May 2
CLM12500NW3orNW1(6M) May 24
CLM15000NW2(IA) May 8
CLM20000NW1(6M) May 22
CLM20000NW3orNW1(6M)/SB30000 May 22
CLM5000NW1(9M) May 25
CLM5000NW2(9M) May 9
CLM6250NW3orNW1(6M)/12500 May 22
CLM7500NW2/SB12500 May 22
RHP41-31 May 22
RHP50-40 May 24
RHP55-45 May 8
RHP60-50 May 17
RHP71-61(IA) May 2
SOC20000orC30000 May 25
ALW N2L May 8
STR 30,000 N1X May 18
STR 30,000 N1X (IA) May 17
CLM 12,500 May 23
CLM 5,000 May 15
NW3 20,000 / 30,000 (IA) May 9
NW3 / NW-9 Months 10,000 (IA) May 22
NW2 30,000 May 23
NW2 30,000 (IA) May 9, 24
NW2 20,000 (IA) May 17
NW2 10,000 or IA-15,000 May 9
NW2 10,000 May 17, 24
NW2 10,000 (IA) May 17

Four Year Olds and Upward
Type Of Race Short Long
ALWNW2(6M) May 15 May 24
ALWNW20000x2/XMC(9M)orNW3 May 18
AOCNW1/XMCorNW2orC20000(IA)May 15, 16
AOCNW20000/XMCorNW2orC20000 May 9
CLM20000NW1(9M)-X(IA) May 15
CLM20000NW3orNW1(6M)-X May 2
CLM5000NW3orNW1(6M) May 8
SOC10000orC16000-X May 17
ALW NW-Sept. 29, 2024 (IA) May 25
STR 10,000 May 16
CLM 30,000 May 8 May 24
CLM 7,500 May 17
NW2 5,000 or IA-7,500 May 22

Index of Races - Thoroughbred
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Fillies, Three Year Olds
Type Of Race Short Long
Overnight Stakes May 15
NW2 20,000 May 8
MDN (IA) May 8
MCL 30,000 (IA) May 22

Fillies And Mares, Three, Four, Five, and Six Year Olds
Type Of Race Short Long
MCL15000(IA) May 17
MCL30000-25000 May 8
MCL7500/SB15000 May 15, 24 May 16
RHP35-10 May 16
MDN May 2, 17
MDN (IA) May 16, 24
MCL 50,000 (IA) May 22
MCL 30,000 (IA) May 8, 9
MCL 20,000 May 17

Fillies And Mares, Three Year Olds and Upward
Type Of Race Short Long
ALWNW2/XMC(6M)(IA) May 8
ALWNW20000/XMCorNW2 May 15, 24
AOCNW1/XMCorNW2orC20000-X May 2
AOCNW2/XMCorNW3orC25000(IA)May 23
AOCNW20000x2/XMCorNW3orC30000(IA) May 8
CLM10000NW3orNW1(6M)(IA) May 25
CLM10000NW3orNW1(9M) May 9
CLM12500NW1(6M)-X May 8
CLM12500NW3orNW1(6M) May 25
CLM15000NW2(IA) May 2
CLM15000NW3(IA) May 15, 16
CLM20000NW1(6M) May 23
CLM20000NW3orNW1(6M)/SB30000 May 23
CLM5000NW1(9M) May 24
CLM6250NW3orNW1(9M)/12500 May 18
CLM7500NW2/SB12500 May 23
RHP41-31 May 23
RHP50-40 May 25
RHP55-45 May 9
RHP60-50 May 18
STR 30,000 N1X May 17
STR 30,000 N1X (IA) May 18
CLM 12,500 May 22
CLM 5,000 May 16
NW3 20,000 / 30,000 (IA) May 17
NW3 / NW-9 Months 10,000 (IA) May 23
NW2 30,000 May 22
NW2 30,000 (IA) May 25
NW2 20,000 (IA) May 18
NW2 10,000 or IA-15,000 May 9
NW2 10,000 May 18, 25
NW2 10,000 (IA) May 18

Fillies And Mares, Four Year Olds and Upward
Type Of Race Short Long
ALWNW2(6M) May 16, 25
ALWNW2/XMC(9M)orNW3 May 17
CLM10000NW1(9M)(IA) May 16
CLM20000NW3orNW1(6M)-X May 8
CLM5000NW3orNW1(6M) May 2
SOC10000orC16000-X May 18
ALW NW-Sept. 29, 2024 (IA) May 24
STR 10,000 May 15
CLM 30,000 May 25
CLM 7,500 May 18
NW2 5,000 or IA-7,500 May 23

Index of Races - Thoroughbred
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FIRST DAY -- SATURDAY, MAY 2, 2026
(Entries Close on Wednesday, April 29, 2026)

1 FIRST RACE IOWA REGISTERED MAIDEN
PURSE $48,580. (INCLUDES $13,580 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD.
Weight 122 lbs.

FIVE FURLONGS

2 SECOND RACE IOWA REGISTERED ALW/OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $50,662. (INCLUDES $14,162 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON
$20,000 TWICE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING OR
STARTER. OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE
$30,000.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since October 2, 2025 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000
(Races Where Entered For $20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS

3 THIRD RACE IOWA REGISTERED CLAIMING
PURSE $23,318. (INCLUDES $6,518 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH
HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since March 2, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

4 FOURTH RACE MAIDEN
PURSE $35,000. FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE, FOUR, FIVE,
AND SIX YEARS OLD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.

FIVE FURLONGS

5 FIFTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $20,200. FOR MAIDENS, THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX YEARS OLD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, if for $25,000, allowed 2 lbs.

SIX FURLONGS

6 SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $20,700. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT
WON A RACE SINCE DECEMBER 2, 2025.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since October 2, 2025 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500
(Races Where Entered For $10,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility And
Allowances)

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS
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FIRST DAY -- SATURDAY, MAY 2, 2026
(Entries Close on Wednesday, April 29, 2026)

7 SEVENTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $18,000. FOR THREE YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO
RACES.
Weight 122 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 2, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

8 EIGHTH RACE ALW/OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $35,500. FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING,
STARTER, WAIVER CLAIMING OR IOWA BRED ALLOWANCE OR WHICH HAVE
NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $20,000.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 2, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000
(Races Where Entered For $15,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility And
Allowances)

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

9 NINTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $18,600. FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE NOVEMBER
2, 2025.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 2, 2026 2 lbs.
A Race Since December 2, 2025 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000
(Races Where Entered For $15,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility And
Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS

S1SUB-1 IOWA REGISTERED MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $28,038. (INCLUDES $7,838 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED MAIDENS, THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX YEARS OLD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

S2SUB-2 IOWA REGISTERED RATINGS HANDICAP(71-61)
PURSE $31,924. (INCLUDES $8,924 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE EARNED A
RATING NUMBER OF 71 TO 61 AT TIME OF ENTRY.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Rating Weight: For each rating step of 2, allowed 1 lbs.
(Winner Of This Race Is Not Considered An Allowance Victory)

FIVE FURLONGS

S3SUB-3 CLAIMING
PURSE $13,000. FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A
RACE SINCE NOVEMBER 2, 2025.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 2, 2026 2 lbs.
A Race Since December 2, 2025 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000

SIX FURLONGS
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SECOND DAY -- FRIDAY, MAY 8, 2026
(Entries Close on Friday, May 1, 2026)

1 FIRST RACE IOWA REGISTERED MAIDEN
PURSE $48,580. (INCLUDES $13,580 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD.
Weight 122 lbs.

FIVE FURLONGS

2 SECOND RACE IOWA REGISTERED ALW/OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $50,662. (INCLUDES $14,162 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH
HAVE NEVER WON $20,000 TWICE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER
CLAIMING OR STARTER. OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since October 8, 2025 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000
(Races Where Entered For $20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS

3 THIRD RACE IOWA REGISTERED CLAIMING
PURSE $23,318. (INCLUDES $6,518 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON
TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since March 8, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

4 FOURTH RACE MAIDEN
PURSE $35,000. FOR MAIDENS, THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX YEARS OLD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.

FIVE FURLONGS

5 FIFTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $20,200. FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE, FOUR, FIVE,
AND SIX YEARS OLD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, if for $25,000, allowed 2 lbs.

SIX FURLONGS

6 SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $20,700. FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE DECEMBER 8, 2025.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since October 8, 2025 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500
(Races Where Entered For $10,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility And
Allowances)

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

7 SEVENTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $18,000. FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON
TWO RACES.
Weight 122 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 8, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000

FIVE FURLONGS
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SECOND DAY -- FRIDAY, MAY 8, 2026
(Entries Close on Friday, May 1, 2026)

8 EIGHTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $29,000. FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 8, 2026 2 lbs.
A Race Since December 8, 2025 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000
(Races Where Entered For $20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS

9 NINTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $18,600. FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A
RACE SINCE NOVEMBER 8, 2025.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 8, 2026 2 lbs.
A Race Since December 8, 2025 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000
(Races Where Entered For $15,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility And
Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS

S1SUB-1 IOWA REGISTERED MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $28,038. (INCLUDES $7,838 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX
YEARS OLD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

S2SUB-2 RATINGS HANDICAP(55-45)
PURSE $21,000. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE EARNED
A RATING NUMBER OF 55 TO 45 AT TIME OF ENTRY.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Rating Weight: For each rating step of 2, allowed 1 lbs.
(Winner Of This Race Is Not Considered An Allowance Victory)

FIVE FURLONGS

S3SUB-3 CLAIMING
PURSE $13,000. FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE NOVEMBER
8, 2025.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 8, 2026 2 lbs.
A Race Since December 8, 2025 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000

SIX FURLONGS

S4SUB-4 ALLOWANCE
PURSE $35,500. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since March 8, 2026 2 lbs.

SIX FURLONGS

S5SUB-5 IOWA REGISTERED ALLOWANCE
PURSE $53,438. (INCLUDES $14,983 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH
HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER
CLAIMING OR STARTER. SINCE DECEMBER 8, 2025.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since September 8, 2025 2 lbs.

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS
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THIRD DAY -- SATURDAY, MAY 9, 2026
(Entries Close on Saturday, May 2, 2026)

1 FIRST RACE IOWA REGISTERED MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $28,038. (INCLUDES $7,838 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED MAIDENS, THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX YEARS OLD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000

SIX FURLONGS

2 SECOND RACE IOWA REGISTERED MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $28,038. (INCLUDES $7,838 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX
YEARS OLD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000

SIX FURLONGS

3 THIRD RACE IOWA REGISTERED CLAIMING
PURSE $28,732. (INCLUDES $8,032 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON
TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 9, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000

FIVE FURLONGS

4 FOURTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $14,700. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 9, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000, Iowa Claiming Price $15,000

SIX FURLONGS

5 FIFTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $14,700. FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 9, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000, Iowa Claiming Price $15,000

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

6 SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $15,200. FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A
RACE SINCE OCTOBER 9, 2025.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 9, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000

SIX FURLONGS

7 SEVENTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $18,600. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON THREE RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 9, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000, Iowa Claiming Price $30,000

ONE MILE
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THIRD DAY -- SATURDAY, MAY 9, 2026
(Entries Close on Saturday, May 2, 2026)

8 EIGHTH RACE ALW/OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $35,500. FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON $20,000 OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, WAIVER
CLAIMING OR IOWA BRED ALLOWANCE OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO
RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $20,000.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since February 9, 2026 2 lbs.
Such A Race Since December 9, 2025 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000
(Races Where Entered For $15,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE

9 NINTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $15,200. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE IN 2025 - 2026.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 9, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000, Iowa Claiming Price $15,000

SIX FURLONGS

S1SUB-1 IOWA REGISTERED CLAIMING
PURSE $27,344. (INCLUDES $7,644 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 9, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000

FIVE FURLONGS

S2SUB-2 RATINGS HANDICAP(55-45)
PURSE $21,000. FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE EARNED A RATING NUMBER OF 55 TO 45 AT TIME OF ENTRY.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Rating Weight: For each rating step of 2, allowed 1 lbs.
(Winner Of This Race Is Not Considered An Allowance Victory)

FIVE FURLONGS

S3SUB-3 CLAIMING
PURSE $14,700. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT
WON TWO RACES SINCE OCTOBER 9, 2025.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000

SIX FURLONGS
Alternate Distance: One Mile

S4SUB-4 IOWA REGISTERED ALLOWANCE
PURSE $53,438. (INCLUDES $14,983 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO
RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING OR STARTER.
SINCE DECEMBER 9, 2025.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since September 9, 2025 2 lbs.

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

Closing Saturday, May 2, 2026
The Goldfinch (Overnight Stake)

Purse $50,000 Guaranteed
FilliesThree Year Olds

Six Furlongs
(To be run Friday, May 15, 2026)

The Golden Circle (Overnight Stake)
Purse $50,000 Guaranteed

Three Year Olds
Six Furlongs

(To be run Saturday, May 16, 2026)
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FOURTH DAY -- FRIDAY, MAY 15, 2026
(Entries Close on Friday, May 8, 2026)

1 FIRST RACE IOWA REGISTERED MAIDEN
PURSE $48,580. (INCLUDES $13,580 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED MAIDENS, THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX YEARS OLD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.

SIX FURLONGS

2 SECOND RACE IOWA REGISTERED ALW/OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $49,274. (INCLUDES $13,774 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A
RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING OR STARTER.
OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $20,000.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since March 15, 2026 2 lbs.
A Race Since January 15, 2026 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

3 THIRD RACE IOWA REGISTERED CLAIMING
PURSE $36,088. (INCLUDES $10,088 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A
RACE SINCE SEPTEMBER 15, 2025.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since August 15, 2025 2 lbs.
A Race Since June 15, 2025 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000
(Races Where Entered For $10,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility And
Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS

4 FOURTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $13,200. FOR MAIDENS, THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX YEARS OLD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500, Iowa Claiming Price $15,000

ONE MILE

5 FIFTH RACE ALLOWANCE
PURSE $35,500. FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $20,000 OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING,
STARTER, WAIVER CLAIMING OR IOWA BRED ALLOWANCE OR WHICH HAVE
NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 15, 2026 2 lbs.

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

6 SIXTH RACE STARTER ALLOWANCE
PURSE $21,700. FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF $10,000 OR LESS IN 2024
- 2026.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since March 15, 2026 2 lbs.
A Race Since January 15, 2026 4 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $7,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS
Alternate Distance: One Mile
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FOURTH DAY -- FRIDAY, MAY 15, 2026
(Entries Close on Friday, May 8, 2026)

7 SEVENTH RACE OVERNIGHT STAKES
The Goldfinch (Overnight Stake)

$50,000 Guaranteed
AN OVERNIGHT STAKE FOR THREE-YEAR-OLD FILLIES. Weight: 124 lbs.
Non-winners of $60,000 in 2025-2026 allowed 2 lbs.; non-winners of $45,000 in
2025-2026 allowed 4 lbs.; $30,000 in 2025-2026 allowed 6 lbs. (Maiden and
claiming races not considered) No nomination fee. $250 to pass the entry box
and $250 additional to start. $50,000 guaranteed which will first be reduced so
as to allow $500 to be paid to each of the seventh through last place finishers
with the remaining purse paid out as follows: 60% to the owner of the winner,
20% to second, 10% to third, 5% to fourth, 3% to fifth and 2% to sixth.
SUPPLEMENTAL NOMINATIONS AT TIME OF ENTRY WITH A FEE OF $750
TO ENTER AND START. Starters to be named at the usual time of closing.
Should this race not be divided and the entry number exceeds twelve (12), high
weights will be preferred, then highest lifetime earnings. Different owners will
have equal draw according to weights. The second part of same owner entries
will have no consideration over a single interest. Failure to draw into the race
cancels all fees.
Nominations Close Saturday, May 2, 2026

SIX FURLONGS

8 EIGHTH RACE ALLOWANCE
PURSE $38,500. FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT
WON TWO RACES SINCE NOVEMBER 15, 2025.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 15, 2026 2 lbs.
A Race Since December 15, 2025 4 lbs.

SIX FURLONGS

9 NINTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $15,300. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 15, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000

SIX FURLONGS
Alternate Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles

S1SUB-1 IOWA REGISTERED CLAIMING
PURSE $24,151. (INCLUDES $6,751 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH
HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 15, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000

SIX FURLONGS

S2SUB-2 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $13,200. FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE, FOUR, FIVE,
AND SIX YEARS OLD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500, Iowa Claiming Price $15,000

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

S3SUB-3 RATINGS HANDICAP(35-10)
PURSE $16,000. FOR THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX YEAR OLDS MAIDENS
WHICH HAVE EARNED A RATING NUMBER OF 35 TO 10 AT TIME OF ENTRY.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.

FOUR AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

49



FIFTH DAY -- SATURDAY, MAY 16, 2026
(Entries Close on Saturday, May 9, 2026)

1 FIRST RACE IOWA REGISTERED ALW/OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $49,274. (INCLUDES $13,774 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A
RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING OR STARTER.
OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $20,000.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 16, 2026 2 lbs.
A Race Since December 16, 2025 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000

SIX FURLONGS

2 SECOND RACE IOWA REGISTERED CLAIMING
PURSE $24,151. (INCLUDES $6,751 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH
HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 16, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000

SIX FURLONGS

3 THIRD RACE IOWA REGISTERED CLAIMING
PURSE $25,678. (INCLUDES $7,178 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH
HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE SEPTEMBER 16, 2025.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since August 16, 2025 2 lbs.
A Race Since June 16, 2025 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

4 FOURTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $13,200. FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE, FOUR, FIVE,
AND SIX YEARS OLD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500, Iowa Claiming Price $15,000

ONE MILE

5 FIFTH RACE ALLOWANCE
PURSE $35,500. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON $20,000 OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, WAIVER
CLAIMING OR IOWA BRED ALLOWANCE OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO
RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 16, 2026 2 lbs.

SIX FURLONGS

6 SIXTH RACE STARTER ALLOWANCE
PURSE $21,700. FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE
STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF $10,000 OR LESS IN 2024 - 2026.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 16, 2026 2 lbs.
A Race Since December 16, 2025 4 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $7,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS
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FIFTH DAY -- SATURDAY, MAY 16, 2026
(Entries Close on Saturday, May 9, 2026)

7 SEVENTH RACE OVERNIGHT STAKES
The Golden Circle (Overnight Stake)

$50,000 Guaranteed
AN OVERNIGHT STAKE FOR THREE-YEAR-OLDS. Weight: 124 lbs.
Non-winners of $60,000 in 2025-2026 allowed 2 lbs.; non-winners of $45,000 in
2025-2026 allowed 4 lbs.; $30,000 in 2025-2026 allowed 6 lbs. (Maiden and
claiming races not considered) No nomination fee. $250 to pass the entry box
and $250 additional to start. $50,000 guaranteed which will first be reduced so
as to allow $500 to be paid to each of the seventh through last place finishers
with the remaining purse paid out as follows: 60% to the owner of the winner,
20% to second, 10% to third, 5% to fourth, 3% to fifth and 2% to sixth.
SUPPLEMENTAL NOMINATIONS AT TIME OF ENTRY WITH A FEE OF $750
TO ENTER AND START. Starters to be named through the entry box by the
usual time of closing. Should this race not be divided and the entry number
exceeds twelve (12), high weights will be preferred, then highest lifetime
earnings. Different owners will have equal draw according to weights. The
second parts of same owner entries will have no consideration over a single
interest. Failure to draw into the race cancels all fees.
Nominations Close Saturday, May 2, 2026

SIX FURLONGS

8 EIGHTH RACE ALLOWANCE
PURSE $38,500. FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE NOVEMBER 16, 2025.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 16, 2026 2 lbs.
A Race Since December 16, 2025 4 lbs.

SIX FURLONGS

9 NINTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $15,300. FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 16, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000

SIX FURLONGS
Alternate Distance: One Mile

S1SUB-1 IOWA REGISTERED MAIDEN
PURSE $48,580. (INCLUDES $13,580 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX
YEARS OLD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.

FIVE FURLONGS

S2SUB-2 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $13,200. FOR MAIDENS, THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX YEARS OLD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500, Iowa Claiming Price $15,000

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

S3SUB-3 RATINGS HANDICAP(35-10)
PURSE $16,000. FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX
YEARS OLD MAIDENS WHICH HAVE EARNED A RATING NUMBER OF 35 TO 10
AT TIME OF ENTRY.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Rating Weight: For each rating step of 2, allowed 1 lbs.

FOUR AND ONE HALF FURLONGS
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SIXTH DAY -- SUNDAY, MAY 17, 2026
(Entries Close on Sunday, May 10, 2026)

1 FIRST RACE IOWA REGISTERED MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $22,624. (INCLUDES $6,324 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX
YEARS OLD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000

FIVE FURLONGS

2 SECOND RACE IOWA REGISTERED STARTER ALLOWANCE
PURSE $40,252. (INCLUDES $11,252 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A
CLAIMING PRICE OF $30,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A
RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, OR WAIVER CLAIMING.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 17, 2026 2 lbs.

SIX FURLONGS

3 THIRD RACE IOWA REGISTERED CLAIMING
PURSE $24,984. (INCLUDES $6,984 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON
TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 17, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000

SIX FURLONGS

4 FOURTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $17,500. FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE, FOUR, FIVE,
AND SIX YEARS OLD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

5 FIFTH RACE MAIDEN
PURSE $35,000. FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE, FOUR, FIVE,
AND SIX YEARS OLD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.

SIX FURLONGS

6 SIXTH RACE STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $21,700. FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE
STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF $10,000 OR LESS IN 2025 - 2026 OR
CLAIMING PRICE $16,000.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 17, 2026 2 lbs.
A Race Since December 17, 2025 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $16,000
(Races Where Entered For $7,500 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility And
Allowances)

ONE MILE

7 SEVENTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $18,600. FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 17, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000, Iowa Claiming Price $30,000

SIX FURLONGS
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SIXTH DAY -- SUNDAY, MAY 17, 2026
(Entries Close on Sunday, May 10, 2026)

8 EIGHTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $14,700. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 17, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000

SIX FURLONGS
Alternate Distance: One Mile

9 NINTH RACE ALLOWANCE
PURSE $36,500. FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING,
STARTER, WAIVER CLAIMING OR IOWA BRED ALLOWANCE SINCE
SEPTEMBER 17, 2025 OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of $25,000 Since February 17, 2026 3 lbs.

SIX FURLONGS
Alternate Distance: One Mile

S1SUB-1 IOWA REGISTERED CLAIMING
PURSE $20,404. (INCLUDES $5,704 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON
TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 17, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

S2SUB-2 CLAIMING
PURSE $17,500. FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since March 17, 2026 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500

SIX FURLONGS

S3SUB-3 RATINGS HANDICAP(60-50)
PURSE $22,000. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE EARNED
A RATING NUMBER OF 60 TO 50 AT TIME OF ENTRY.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Rating Weight: For each rating step of 2, allowed 1 lbs.
(Winner Of This Race Is Not Considered An Allowance Victory)

ONE MILE

S4SUB-4 STARTER ALLOWANCE
PURSE $29,000. FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF $30,000 OR LESS AND
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, OR
WAIVER CLAIMING.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 17, 2026 2 lbs.

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS
Alternate Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards
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SEVENTH DAY -- MONDAY, MAY 18, 2026
(Entries Close on Monday, May 11, 2026)

1 FIRST RACE IOWA REGISTERED MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $22,624. (INCLUDES $6,324 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED MAIDENS, THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX YEARS OLD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

2 SECOND RACE IOWA REGISTERED STARTER ALLOWANCE
PURSE $40,252. (INCLUDES $11,252 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH
HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF $30,000 OR LESS AND WHICH
HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, OR WAIVER
CLAIMING.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 18, 2026 2 lbs.

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

3 THIRD RACE IOWA REGISTERED CLAIMING
PURSE $24,984. (INCLUDES $6,984 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH
HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 18, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000

SIX FURLONGS

4 FOURTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $17,500. FOR MAIDENS, THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX YEARS OLD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

5 FIFTH RACE MAIDEN
PURSE $35,000. FOR MAIDENS, THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX YEARS OLD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.

SIX FURLONGS

6 SIXTH RACE STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $21,700. FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF $10,000 OR LESS IN 2025
- 2026 OR CLAIMING PRICE $16,000.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 18, 2026 2 lbs.
A Race Since December 18, 2025 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $16,000
(Races Where Entered For $7,500 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility And
Allowances)

ONE MILE

7 SEVENTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $13,600. FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A
RACE SINCE SEPTEMBER 18, 2025.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 18, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $6,250, Iowa Claiming Price $12,500

ONE MILE
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SEVENTH DAY -- MONDAY, MAY 18, 2026
(Entries Close on Monday, May 11, 2026)

8 EIGHTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $14,700. FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 18, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000

SIX FURLONGS

9 NINTH RACE ALLOWANCE
PURSE $36,500. FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT
WON $20,000 TWICE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, WAIVER
CLAIMING OR IOWA BRED ALLOWANCE SINCE SEPTEMBER 18, 2025 OR
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of $25,000 Since February 18, 2026 3 lbs.

SIX FURLONGS

S1SUB-1 IOWA REGISTERED CLAIMING
PURSE $20,404. (INCLUDES $5,704 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH
HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 18, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

S2SUB-2 CLAIMING
PURSE $17,500. FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since March 18, 2026 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500

SIX FURLONGS

S3SUB-3 RATINGS HANDICAP(60-50)
PURSE $22,000. FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE EARNED A RATING NUMBER OF 60 TO 50 AT TIME OF ENTRY.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Rating Weight: For each rating step of 2, allowed 1 lbs.
(Winner Of This Race Is Not Considered An Allowance Victory)

ONE MILE

S4SUB-4 STARTER ALLOWANCE
PURSE $29,000. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE
STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF $30,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE
NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, OR WAIVER
CLAIMING.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 18, 2026 2 lbs.

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS
Alternate Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards
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EIGHTH DAY -- FRIDAY, MAY 22, 2026
(Entries Close on Friday, May 15, 2026)

1 FIRST RACE IOWA REGISTERED MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $32,618. (INCLUDES $9,118 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX
YEARS OLD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000

SIX FURLONGS

2 SECOND RACE IOWA REGISTERED ALW/OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $50,662. (INCLUDES $14,162 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON
TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING OR
STARTER. OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE
$25,000.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 22, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $25,000

ONE MILE
Alternate Distance: Six Furlongs

3 THIRD RACE IOWA REGISTERED MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $28,038. (INCLUDES $7,838 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

4 FOURTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $20,700. FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 22, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000

SIX FURLONGS

5 FIFTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $18,600. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE NOVEMBER
22, 2025.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since September 22, 2025 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000, Iowa Claiming Price $30,000

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

6 SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $26,000. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT
WON A RACE SINCE NOVEMBER 22, 2025.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since September 22, 2025 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000

ONE AND ONE SIXTEENTH MILES
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EIGHTH DAY -- FRIDAY, MAY 22, 2026
(Entries Close on Friday, May 15, 2026)

7 SEVENTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $13,600. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE NOVEMBER
22, 2025.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 22, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $6,250, Iowa Claiming Price $12,500

SIX FURLONGS

8 EIGHTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $14,700. FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT
WON TWO RACES IN 2025 - 2026.
Weight 122 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 22, 2026 2 lbs.
A Race Since December 22, 2025 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000, Iowa Claiming Price $7,500

FIVE FURLONGS
Alternate Distance: One Mile

9 NINTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $21,800. FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 22, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500

SIX FURLONGS

S1SUB-1 IOWA REGISTERED CLAIMING
PURSE $21,098. (INCLUDES $5,898 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON
THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE SEPTEMBER 22,
2025.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 22, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000

FIVE FURLONGS

S2SUB-2 CLAIMING
PURSE $13,700. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 22, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500, Iowa Claiming Price $12,500

SIX FURLONGS
Alternate Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards

S3SUB-3 RATINGS HANDICAP(41-31)
PURSE $17,000. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE EARNED
A RATING NUMBER OF 41 TO 31 AT TIME OF ENTRY AND WHICH HAVE
NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Rating Weight: For each rating step of 2, allowed 1 lbs.
(Winner Of This Race Is Not Considered An Allowance Victory)

SIX FURLONGS
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NINTH DAY -- SATURDAY, MAY 23, 2026
(Entries Close on Saturday, May 16, 2026)

1 FIRST RACE IOWA REGISTERED MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $32,618. (INCLUDES $9,118 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED MAIDENS, THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX YEARS OLD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000

SIX FURLONGS

2 SECOND RACE IOWA REGISTERED ALW/OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $50,662. (INCLUDES $14,162 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH
HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER
CLAIMING OR STARTER. OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR
CLAIMING PRICE $25,000.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 23, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $25,000

SIX FURLONGS
Alternate Distance: One Mile

3 THIRD RACE IOWA REGISTERED MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $28,038. (INCLUDES $7,838 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

4 FOURTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $20,700. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since March 23, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000

SIX FURLONGS

5 FIFTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $18,600. FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A
RACE SINCE NOVEMBER 23, 2025.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 23, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000, Iowa Claiming Price $30,000

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

6 SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $26,000. FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE NOVEMBER 23, 2025.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 23, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS
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NINTH DAY -- SATURDAY, MAY 23, 2026
(Entries Close on Saturday, May 16, 2026)

7 SEVENTH RACE ALLOWANCE
PURSE $35,500. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON $20,000 OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, WAIVER
CLAIMING OR IOWA BRED ALLOWANCE OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO
RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 23, 2026 2 lbs.

ONE MILE

8 EIGHTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $14,700. FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES IN 2025 - 2026.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 23, 2026 2 lbs.
A Race Since December 22, 2025 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000, Iowa Claiming Price $7,500

FIVE FURLONGS
Alternate Distance: One Mile

9 NINTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $21,800. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since March 23, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500

SIX FURLONGS

S1SUB-1 IOWA REGISTERED CLAIMING
PURSE $21,098. (INCLUDES $5,898 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH
HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE
SEPTEMBER 23, 2025.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 23, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

S2SUB-2 CLAIMING
PURSE $13,700. FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 23, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500, Iowa Claiming Price $12,500

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS
Alternate Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards

S3SUB-3 RATINGS HANDICAP(41-31)
PURSE $17,000. FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE EARNED A RATING NUMBER OF 41 TO 31 AT TIME OF ENTRY
AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Rating Weight: For each rating step of 2, allowed 1 lbs.
(Winner Of This Race Is Not Considered An Allowance Victory)

SIX FURLONGS

Closing Saturday, May 16, 2026
The Mamie Eisenhower (IA)
Purse $75,000 Guaranteed

Fillies And MaresThree Year Old and Upward
Six Furlongs

(To be run Friday, May 29, 2026)
The John Wayne (IA)

Purse $75,000 Guaranteed
Colts And GeldingsThree Year Old and Upward

Six Furlongs
(To be run Saturday, May 30, 2026) 59



TENTH DAY -- SUNDAY, MAY 24, 2026
(Entries Close on Sunday, May 17, 2026)

1 FIRST RACE IOWA REGISTERED ALLOWANCE
PURSE $53,438. (INCLUDES $14,983 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH
HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE SEPTEMBER 24, 2025.
Weight 122 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since August 24, 2025 2 lbs.
A Race Since June 24, 2025 4 lbs.

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

2 SECOND RACE IOWA REGISTERED CLAIMING
PURSE $28,732. (INCLUDES $8,032 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON
TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 24, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000

FIVE FURLONGS
Alternate Distance: Six Furlongs

3 THIRD RACE IOWA REGISTERED MAIDEN
PURSE $48,580. (INCLUDES $13,580 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX
YEARS OLD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.

SIX FURLONGS
Alternate Distance: One Mile

4 FOURTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $13,200. FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE, FOUR, FIVE,
AND SIX YEARS OLD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500, Iowa Claiming Price $15,000

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

5 FIFTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $14,700. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 24, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000

SIX FURLONGS
Alternate Distance: One Mile

6 SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $16,300. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE NOVEMBER
24, 2025.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since September 24, 2025 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500

ONE MILE AND SEVENTY YARDS
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TENTH DAY -- SUNDAY, MAY 24, 2026
(Entries Close on Sunday, May 17, 2026)

7 SEVENTH RACE ALLOWANCE
PURSE $35,500. FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $20,000 OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING,
STARTER, WAIVER CLAIMING OR IOWA BRED ALLOWANCE OR WHICH HAVE
NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since March 24, 2026 2 lbs.

SIX FURLONGS
Alternate Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards

8 EIGHTH RACE ALLOWANCE
PURSE $38,500. FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT
WON TWO RACES SINCE NOVEMBER 24, 2025.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since March 24, 2026 3 lbs.

ONE MILE
Alternate Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs

9 NINTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $29,000. FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since March 24, 2026 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000

ONE MILE AND SEVENTY YARDS
Alternate Distance: Six Furlongs

S1SUB-1 IOWA REGISTERED CLAIMING
PURSE $21,098. (INCLUDES $5,898 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON
THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE NOVEMBER 24,
2025.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 24, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000

SIX FURLONGS

S2SUB-2 RATINGS HANDICAP(50-40)
PURSE $18,000. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD MAIDENS WHICH
HAVE EARNED A RATING NUMBER OF 50 TO 40 AT TIME OF ENTRY.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Rating Weight: For each rating step of 2, allowed 1 lbs.

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

S3SUB-3 CLAIMING
PURSE $14,200. FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE OCTOBER 24, 2025.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since August 24, 2025 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000

SIX FURLONGS
Alternate Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards
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ELEVENTH DAY -- MONDAY, MAY 25, 2026
(Entries Close on Monday, May 18, 2026)

1 FIRST RACE IOWA REGISTERED ALLOWANCE
PURSE $53,438. (INCLUDES $14,938 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A
RACE SINCE SEPTEMBER 25, 2025.
Weight 122 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since August 25, 2025 2 lbs.
A Race Since June 25, 2025 4 lbs.

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

2 SECOND RACE IOWA REGISTERED CLAIMING
PURSE $28,732. (INCLUDES $8,032 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH
HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 25, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000

SIX FURLONGS

3 THIRD RACE IOWA REGISTERED MAIDEN
PURSE $48,580. (INCLUDES $13,580 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED MAIDENS, THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX YEARS OLD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.

SIX FURLONGS
Alternate Distance: One Mile

4 FOURTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $13,200. FOR MAIDENS, THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX YEARS OLD.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500, Iowa Claiming Price $15,000

ONE MILE
Alternate Distance: Six Furlongs

5 FIFTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $14,700. FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 25, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS
Alternate Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards

6 SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $16,300. FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A
RACE SINCE NOVEMBER 25, 2025.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 25, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500

ONE MILE

62



ELEVENTH DAY -- MONDAY, MAY 25, 2026
(Entries Close on Monday, May 18, 2026)

7 SEVENTH RACE STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $28,000. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE
STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF $20,000 OR LESS IN 2024 - 2026 OR
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 25, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000

SIX FURLONGS
Alternate Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards

8 EIGHTH RACE ALLOWANCE
PURSE $38,500. FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE NOVEMBER 25, 2025.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since March 25, 2026 3 lbs.

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS
Alternate Distance: One Mile

9 NINTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $29,000. FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since March 25, 2026 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000

SIX FURLONGS
Alternate Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards

S1SUB-1 IOWA REGISTERED CLAIMING
PURSE $21,098. (INCLUDES $5,898 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH
HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE
NOVEMBER 25, 2025.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since February 25, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000

SIX FURLONGS

S2SUB-2 RATINGS HANDICAP(50-40)
PURSE $18,000. FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD
MAIDENS WHICH HAVE EARNED A RATING NUMBER OF 50 TO 40 AT TIME OF
ENTRY.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Rating Weight: For each rating step of 2, allowed 1 lbs.

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

S3SUB-3 CLAIMING
PURSE $14,200. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT
WON A RACE SINCE OCTOBER 25, 2025.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since August 25, 2025 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000

SIX FURLONGS
Alternate Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards
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Prairie Meadows & I.Q.H.R.A. Present Quarter Horse Racing in Iowa! 
 

QH Racing Dates: June 8th through September 26th (56 racing days) 

 

 
 
  ***PREVIEW SECTION ONLY*** 

 
The following pages will provide you with a preview of the first nine 
(9) racing days for Quarter Horses from June 8 through June 22. 
 
Please use Condition Book #2 (available around May 24) when 
entering horses for race days 6/8 through 6/22 previewed here. 

Some race numbers may be different from this preview section 
versus what you’ll see in CB #2. Use CB #2 for entry days 6/8 – 6/22.   

 

Average Overnight Open Purse Projected to Be Approx. $13,500! 

Nearly 4 Months of Racing for QH’s in Iowa! (56 racing days) 

23 Stakes Races with an Estimated Total Value of $2,120,000! 
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                              2026 Iowa Quarter Horse Hair Testing Protocol 
                              

Commission Hair Testing 
 

1) Commission will conduct hair testing on all Stakes races. Additional hair testing during the racing season at Prairie Meadows will 
be at the discretion of IRGC and the State Vet’s Office. Any horse on PMR&C grounds is subject to hair testing at any time.  

 Stabling of Quarter Horse Finalists. If a horse is a finalist for a stake race that had nomination, sustaining and/or late supplemental 
payments in order to be eligible to participate and qualified through time trials, the horse shall remain on facility premises until the 
running of the final. If a horse becomes a finalist for a stake race that does not run qualifying time trials due to not having enough 
entrants to run trials, that horse must be stabled on facility premises by the date time trials were scheduled and remain on facility 
premises until the running of the final. A horse removed from facility premises or is not stabled on facility premises by the date time 
trials were scheduled, will not be allowed to enter for the final or will be scratched from the final and will not be eligible for a refund 
of the fees paid or earn any purse monies from the final.   

 Commission will collect hair samples from the 10 fastest qualifiers plus 2 “Also Eligible” horses (the 11th and 12th fastest 
timed horses) on all stakes that had nomination, sustaining and/or late supplemental payments in order to be eligible to 
participate. If no trials are necessary and the race to be run as a “Final Only”, the horses that entered for trials and remain 
eligible for the Final, will have hair samples collected for testing prior to entering for the final of that stake race. Per 
agreement with AQHA Racing Challenge, up to 3 “Also Eligible” horses will have hair samples taken from qualifying trials.   

 Commission will collect hair samples from all 1st, 2nd and 3rd place finishers in stakes races that did not require a nomination, 
sustaining and/or late supplemental payment in order to be eligible to participate.  

 Commission could collect hair samples on a random basis from horses during racing or out-of-competition.   
2) Commission will perform the testing under the following terms and guidelines: 

 Commission reserves the right to test any horse on PMR&C grounds at any time. Failure to make a horse available for hair 
testing as requested by State Vet will result in the 

horse being placed on the Vet’s List and ineligible to enter any races at PMR&C until a negative hair test is received 
under terms and conditions required by the State Vet. 

 Trial Races: Each qualifying horse will report to the test barn or trainer/owner will otherwise make horse available on a date 
and at a time/schedule specified by the State Vet. Failure to report to the test barn or as otherwise scheduled will result in 
horse automatically being placed on the Vet’s List and ineligible for the stakes final as well as a loss of the purse from the 
qualifying race. Horse will remain on Vet’s List until a negative hair test is received under terms and conditions required by 
State Vet. If no trials are necessary (race to be run as a “Final Only”) all horses entered for trials will be hair tested under 
the terms and guidelines explained here.  

 Owner/trainer is responsible for any/all costs associated with subsequent hair testing to remove horse from Vet’s List. 
 The hair sample will be collected in a manner prescribed by the State Vet and state lab with normal chain of custody 

protocol (i.e. trainer witnesses sample collection/labeling etc.). 
 NO split samples will be collected. 
 The hair sample will be sent to the state lab for processing. 
 The determination of the state lab regarding the results of hair testing is FINAL. Horses with a positive hair test waive 

the right to appeal this determination or seek a stay to allow a horse to continue to compete absent a negative hair 
test. 

 Hair testing will focus on any long acting compounds that have muscle-building effects and that are prohibited from being 
present at any level (i.e. zero-tolerance drugs). Common drugs being tested include (but are NOT limited to): 
Clenbuterol, Ractopamine, Zilpaterol, Albuterol, Bambuterol, Pirbuterol, Anabolic steroids, boldenone esters, 
testosterone esters, and nandrolone esters, stanozol. 

 A horse that qualified in a trial race for a stake final and subsequently has a positive hair test as a part of the stakes race 
testing will lose its purse from the qualifying trial race. A horse that ran in a stake race without qualifying trials and 
subsequently has a positive hair test as a part of the stakes race testing will lose its purse and the stakes purse monies will 
be reallocated based on the number of starters after ineligible/disqualified horses in accordance with the stakes race 
purse distribution percentages.     

3) IQHRA will provide a resolution or some other type of written documentation that establishes that the association supports this 
hair testing and the terms and protocol as outlined. 

12/3/2025 
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MEDICATION INFORMATION 

NOTE: AAll HISA Covered Horses (Thoroughbreds) Will Follow HISA & HiWU Regulations for  
             Medications and Administration Times. 
             

All Quarter Horses Will Follow Guidelines Shown Below 
 
Iowa does not have any written rules or regulations on thresholds (other than indicated below) or withdrawal times.  The State Veterinarians will 
not give advice on withdrawal times or information on testing levels other than listed below.  We would suggest you discuss with your practicing 
veterinarian or refer to the RCI Schedule of Controlled Therapeutic Substances which can be found on the RCI website for guidance. 
http://arcicom.businesscatalyst.com/assets/arci-controlled-therapeutic-medication-schedule---version-1.0.pdf.    
A non-practicing veterinary group in accordance with IRGC rules and regulations administers Salix in Iowa. 
 
NON-STEROIDAL ANTI-INFLAMMATORY DRUGS (NSAIDs). 
 (1) The use of one of three approved NSAIDs shall be permitted under the following conditions: 

1. The level does not exceed the following permitted serum or plasma threshold concentrations which are consistent with administration by a 
single intravenous injection at least 48 hours before the post time for the race in which the horse is entered: 
  Phenylbutazone (or its metabolite oxyphenylbutazone) – 0.3 micrograms per milliliter; 
  Flunixin – 5 nanograms per milliliter; 
  Ketoprofen – 2 nanograms per milliliter. 

2. The NSAIDs listed in numbered paragraph “1” or any other NSAIDs are prohibited from being administered within the 48 hours before 
post time for the race in which the horse is entered. 
 3. The presence of more than one of the three approved NSAIDs, with the exception of phenylbutazone in a concentration below 1 
microgram per milliliter of serum or plasma, or the presence of any unapproved NSAID in the post-race serum or plasma sample is not permitted. 
The use of all but one of the approved NSAIDs must be discontinued at least 48 hours before the post time for the race in which the horse is 
entered. 
 (2) Any horse to which an NSAID has been administered is subject to having a blood sample(s), urine sample(s) or both taken at the direction 
of the official veterinarian to determine the quantitative NSAID level(s) or the presence of other drugs which may be present in the blood or urine 
sample(s). 
 
PERMISSIBLE APPLICATIONS AFTER PRE-RACE EXAM (Legs Must Be Clean / Dry for Pre-Race Vet Exam):  
Magnetic Blankets; Thermal Blankets; Muds/Poultices; Ice/Topical Applications; Epsom Salts; Rubbing Alcohol; Bigeloil; Cold Water Bandages, 
Turbulators; Commercial Hoof Dressing (No Foot Freeze/No Homemade Recipes); and Cold Laser. 
 
NERVING, BLOCKING, FREEZING AND MISC. 
A horse is ineligible to start a race when:  it has been nerved by surgical neurectomy at any level or location in the leg or it has been blocked with 
alcohol or injected with any other foreign substance or drug to desensitize the nerves of the leg.  
It is a felony in this state to race a horse on which a surgical or other procedure has been performed (at any time) in which the nerves of the horse 
have been severed, destroyed or removed.  
 
BISPHOSPHONATES, JOINT INJECTION, THYROXINE / THYROID MODULATORS-HORMONES 
 
A horse is ineligible to enter a race when: 
 

1) A horse, under four years of age, has been injected with bisphosphonates. Horses four years of age or older may only be administered 
bisphosphonate if the bisphosphonate is FDA approved for use in the horse and administered in accordance with the label requirements and only 
for diagnosed cases of navicular disease. If bisphosphonate is administered as permitted by rule, the commission shall be notified within 24 hours 
of the administration. If bisphosphonate is detected in sampling or if a horse is administered bisphosphonate, the horse shall be placed on the 
veterinarian’s list for no less than six months. 

  

 2) A horse has had any intra-articular joint injection within the past six days. This includes any joint injection not just corticosteroids. For 
the purpose of counting number of days a horse is ineligible to run following an intra-articular injection, injection is the first day. The detection of 
two or more corticosteroids constitutes a stacking violation. 
 

 3) A horse has been administered thyroxine and thyroid modulators/hormones including, but not limited to, those containing T4 
(tetraiodothyronine/thyroxine), T3 (triiodothyronine), or combinations thereof. This excludes a horse that has been individually prescribed 
thyroxine and thyroid modulators/hormones. Trainers are required to turn in a copy of the prescription for each horse they are currently treating.  
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2026 Prairie Meadows Quarter Horse Purse Distribution 

Overnight Purse Distribution 

      1st Place   60% 
      2nd Place  20% 
      3rd Place   12% 
      4th Place     5% 
      5th Place     3% 
      6th Place through Last $150 (Purse Participation Amount) 

- The base purse will be reduced by $150 each for 6th through last place starters. 
- 1st through 5th place finishers will receive the appropriate percentage of the remainder. 
- Please Note: Purses for Trial Races will be paid as shown above.  

 
Non-Iowa Bred Stakes Purse Distribution 

(Applies to the following races: Keokuk – Covered Bridges – Two Rivers) 

  10 Starters 9 Starters 8 Starters 7 Starters 6 Starters 5 Starters 
              

1st 50% 50% 50% 50% 52% 54% 
2nd 17% 18% 18% 18% 19% 20% 
3rd 10% 10% 10% 11% 11% 12% 
4th 6% 7% 7% 8% 8% 8% 
5th 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 
6th 3% 3% 4% 4% 4%   
7th 3% 3% 3% 3%     
8th 2% 2% 3%       
9th 2% 2%         

10th 2%           
 

I.Q.H.R.A. Sponsored Stakes Purse Distribution 
(Applies to the following races: Hawkeye / Cyclone / Cy-Hawk / IA Stallion Races / J. Bader Final / Polk County / Terrace Hill / Future of IA) 

  10 Horse Field 9 Horse Field 8 Horse Field 7 Horse Field 6 Horse Field 5 Horse Field 
              

1st 45% 46% 47% 48% 49% 50% 
2nd 18% 18% 18% 19% 20% 21% 
3rd 10% 10% 10% 10% 11% 12% 
4th 6% 7% 8% 8% 9% 10% 
5th 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 7% 
6th 4% 4% 4% 5% 5%   
7th 3.5% 4% 4% 4%     
8th 3% 3% 3%       
9th 3% 3%         

10th 2.5%           
 

Note: For Purse Distribution on AQHA Racing Challenge Races, Please Refer to the Racing Challenge Condition Book or Contact AQHA for 
More Information at 877-222-7223. 

 
Note: For Purse Distribution on the Prairie Meadows Gold Futurity & Derby, Valley Junction Futurity & Altoona Derby, Please Refer to the 

General Conditions on the Nomination Form for that race or the Pay-Out Schedule with the Horsemen’s Bookkeeper. 
For Purse Distribution on the Prairie Meadows Gold Juvenile, Jim Bader Juvenile or Valley Junction Juvenile, see the payout listed in the 

conditions for that race or the Pay-Out Schedule with the Horsemen’s Bookkeeper.    
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DON’T 
FORGET 

IOWA BRED QUARTER HORSE PROGRAM 
 

Prairie Meadows is proud of the Iowa Bred incentives available to all Iowa Bred owners who race 
with us. The breeding rules of Iowa include provisions for both purse supplements and breeder 
awards, and they are available for every race.  This year the supplement program for the Quarter 
Horses will be 35% for restricted races, and 50% for open company races. (Subject to adjustment) 
An example of the impact the supplement has on the purse is offered below. Note: The example 
shown below does NOT take into consideration paying all places in races with more than five (5) 
runners. Specific questions about the Iowa program for Quarter Horses should be addressed to the 
I.Q.H.R.A. 
 
 

Maiden Special Weight with a base purse of $14,000 plus a 35% 'Restricted' race 
supplement of $4,753. The total purse value for Iowa Bred Maiden Special Weight 
becomes $18,753. 
Base Purse -> $14,000  Supplement % -> 35% 
Placing Percent  Base Purse $ Supplement $ Total Earnings 
Win 60% $8,400 $2,940 $11,340 
Place 20% $2,800 $980 $3,780 
Show 12% $1,680 $588 $2,268 
Fourth 5% $700 $245 $945 
      
Maiden Special Weight with a base purse of $14,000 plus a 50% 'Open' race supplement 
of $6,790. The total purse value for an Iowa Bred in an Open Maiden Special Weight 
becomes $20,790. 
Base Purse -> $14,000  Supplement % -> 50% 
Placing Percent Base Purse $ Supplement $ Total Earnings 
Win 60% $8,400 $4,200 $12,600 
Place 20% $2,800 $1,400 $4,200 
Show 12% $1,680 $840 $2,520 
Fourth 5% $700 $350 $1,050 

 
 

***IMPORTANT REMINDER*** 
All Iowa Bred foals must have the Iowa Dept. of Agriculture Stamp on their 
papers before ENTERING in Iowa Bred races. Please contact the Iowa Dept. 
of Agriculture Horse Breeding Bureau at 515-281-4103 for more information 
or questions regarding this stamp. 
 
 
 

 THE IOWA 
STAMP 
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DON’T 

FORGET 

IOWA QUARTER HORSE RACING ASSOCIATION 
DATES TO REMEMBER & REMINDERS 

Futurity & Derby Payment Schedules Begin on March 1, 2026 for the following races: 
Hawkeye Futurity (Iowa Registered & Foaled 2-Year-Olds) 
Cyclone Derby (Iowa Registered & Foaled 3-Year-Olds)  
Prairie Meadows Gold Futurity (Open 2-Year-Olds) 
Prairie Meadows Gold Derby (Open 3-Year-Olds)  

 
Futurity & Derby Payment Schedules Begin on April 1, 2026 for the following races: 

Iowa Stallion QH Futurity (Iowa Registered & Foaled 2-Year-Olds sired by stallions that   
                                   stood the 2023 breeding season in Iowa, as determined by IQHRA) 
Iowa Stallion QH Derby (Iowa Registered & Foaled 3-Year-Olds sired by stallions that  
                                   stood the 2022 breeding season in Iowa, as determined by IQHRA) 
Jim Bader Futurity (Iowa Registered & Foaled 2-Year-Olds) 
Polk County Derby (Iowa Registered & Foaled 3-Year-Olds) 
Valley Junction Futurity-GIII (Open 2-Year-Olds) 
Altoona Derby (Open 3-Year-Olds)  

 
Contact Jim Harvey regarding IQHRA / Iowa Bred Futurity & Derby Nominations at 515-499-0090 
Contact Kathy Cunningham regarding PRM / Open Futurity & Derby Nominations at 515-967-1205 
 
Free Nominations and Stakes Closing Dates for the following races: 

Keokuk (GIII) – Free Nominations Close Sunday, June 21, 2026 
Cy-Hawk (IA) – Free Nominations Close Sunday, July 12, 2026 
Covered Bridges (GIII) – Free Nominations Close Sunday, August 16, 2026 
Two Rivers (GIII) – Free Nominations Close Saturday, September 12, 2026 
Future of Iowa (IA) – Free Nominations Close Sunday, September 13, 2026 
Terrace Hill (IA) – Free Nominations Close Sunday, September 13, 2026 

  
Contact the IQHRA:

Iowa Quarter Horse Racing Association Important Phone Numbers
Attention: Chris Hovey             President: Tom Lepic 319-331-2306
25327 Sportsmans Club Rd                                     IQHRA: Chris Hovey 515-491-6100          
Adel, Iowa 50003

info@iqhra.com ~ www.iqhra.com

All Iowa Bred foals must have the Iowa Dept. of Agriculture Stamp on their 
papers before ENTERING in Iowa Bred races. Please contact the Iowa Dept. 
of Agriculture at 515-281-4103 for more information or questions regarding 
this stamp. 
 

     
 THE IOWA 

STAMP 
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Friday, July 3, 2026 $50,000 Added

Á
(Includes $35,000 from the I.B.F.)

The Hawkeye Futurity (IA) (Est. $140,000)
Trials: Sunday, June 14

For Two Year Olds
Three Hundred And Thirty Yards

Closing Sunday, June 21, 2026
Friday, July 3, 2026 $50,000 Guaranteed

The Keokuk - Grade III
For Three Year Old and Upward
Three Hundred And Fifty Yards

Saturday, July 4, 2026 $50,000 Added
The Prairie Meadows Gold Futurity (Est. $225,000)

Trials: Monday, June 15
For Two Year Olds

Three Hundred And Fifty Yards
Saturday, July 4, 2026 $25,000 Guaranteed

The Prairie Meadows Gold Juvenile
For Two Year Olds

Three Hundred And Fifty Yards
Sunday, July 5, 2026 $40,000 Added

Á
(Includes $25,000 from the I.B.F.)

The Cyclone Derby (IA) (Est. $90,000)
Trials: Saturday, June 20

For Three Year Olds
Three Hundred And Fifty Yards

Monday, July 6, 2026 $40,000 Added
The Prairie Meadows Gold Derby (Est. $125,000)

Trials: Sunday, June 21
For Three Year Olds

Three Hundred And Fifty Yards
Closing Sunday, July 12, 2026

Saturday, July 25, 2026 $40,000 Guaranteed

Á
(Includes $25,000 from the I.B.F.)

The Cy-Hawk Stakes (IA)
For Three Year Old and Upward
Three Hundred And Fifty Yards

PRAIRIE MEADOWS
STAKES SCHEDULE
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Friday, August 14, 2026 $50,000 Added

Á
(Includes $30,000 from the I.B.F.)

The Iowa Stallion QH Futurity (IA) (Est. $75,000)
Trials: Friday, July 24

For Two Year Olds
Three Hundred And Fifty Yards

Friday, August 14, 2026 $30,000 Added
(Includes $10,000 from AQHA Racing Challenge)

The Cox Ranch Prairie Meadows Distaff Challenge (Est.
$40,000) - Grade III

Trials: Saturday, July 25
For Fillies And Mares Three Year Old and Upward

Four Hundred Yards
Friday, August 14, 2026 $45,000 Added

(Includes $20,000 from AQHA Racing Challenge)
The AQHA Racing Prairie Meadows Championship

Challenge (Est. $55,000) - Grade II
Trials: Saturday, July 25

For Three Year Old and Upward
Four Hundred And Forty Yards

Saturday, August 15, 2026 $40,000 Added

Á
(Includes $25,000 from the I.B.F.)

The Iowa Stallion Derby (IA) (Est. $60,000)
Trials: Sunday, July 26

For Three Year Olds
Four Hundred Yards

Saturday, August 15, 2026 $30,000 Added
(Includes $15,000 from AQHA Racing Challenge)

The John Deere Prairie Meadows Juvenile Challenge (Est.
$70,000)

Trials: Sunday, July 26
For Two Year Olds

Three Hundred And Fifty Yards

PRAIRIE MEADOWS
STAKES SCHEDULE
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Saturday, August 15, 2026 $30,000 Added
(Includes $15,000 from AQHA Racing Challenge)

The Adequan Prairie Meadows Derby Challenge (Est.
$50,000)

Trials: Monday, July 27
For Three Year Olds
Four Hundred Yards

Closing Sunday, August 16, 2026
Saturday, August 29, 2026 $45,000 Added

The Covered Bridges (Est. $50,000) - Grade III
For Three Year Old and Upward
Eight Hundred And Seventy Yards

Friday, September 25, 2026 $85,000 Added
The Valley Junction Futurity (Est. $300,000) - Grade III

Trials: Sunday, September 6
For Two Year Olds

Three Hundred And Fifty Yards
Friday, September 25, 2026 $30,000 Guaranteed

The Valley Junction Juvenile
For Two Year Olds

Three Hundred And Fifty Yards
Closing Saturday, September 12, 2026

Friday, September 25, 2026 $50,000 Guaranteed
The Two Rivers - Grade III
For Three Year Old and Upward

Four Hundred Yards
Friday, September 25, 2026 $50,000 Added

The Altoona Derby (Est. $140,000)
Trials: Monday, September 7

For Three Year Olds
Four Hundred Yards

Saturday, September 26, 2026 $100,000 Added

Á
(Includes $77,500 from the I.B.F.)

(Includes $10,000 from Other Sources)
The Jim Bader Futurity (IA) (Est. $200,000)

Trials: Saturday, September 5
For Two Year Olds

Three Hundred And Fifty Yards

PRAIRIE MEADOWS
STAKES SCHEDULE
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Saturday, September 26, 2026 $25,000 Guaranteed

Á
(Includes $15,000 from the I.B.F.)

The Jim Bader Juvenile (IA)
For Two Year Olds

Three Hundred And Fifty Yards
Saturday, September 26, 2026 $80,000 Added

Á
(Includes $57,500 from the I.B.F.)

(Includes $10,000 from Other Sources)
The Polk County Derby (IA) (Est. $140,000)

Trials: Monday, September 7
For Three Year Olds
Four Hundred Yards

Closing Sunday, September 13, 2026
Saturday, September 26, 2026 $70,000 Guaranteed

Á
(Includes $42,500 from the I.B.F.)

(Includes $10,000 from Other Sources)
The Future of Iowa (IA)

For Fillies And Mares Three Year Old and Upward
Three Hundred And Fifty Yards

Closing Sunday, September 13, 2026
Saturday, September 26, 2026 $70,000 Guaranteed

Á
(Includes $42,500 from the I.B.F.)

(Includes $10,000 from Other Sources)
The Terrace Hill (IA)

For Three Year Old and Upward
Four Hundred Yards

PRAIRIE MEADOWS
STAKES SCHEDULE
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PRAIRIE 
MEADOWS 
HOTEL

YOUR FAVORITE PLACE TO STAY

EXCLUSIVE HORSEMEN’S RATE
AT$149

PLUS TAXPLUS TAX

To book, visit prairiemeadows.com/racing/horsemens-info
Use code HORSEMEN 
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Two Year Olds
Type Of Race Short Long
FTR Jun 15
FTR(IA) Jun 14
MCL15000/SB20000 Jun 13, 20
ALW N2L Jun 14
NW2 20,000 Jun 21
MDN Jun 12, 19
MDN (IA) Jun 8, 22

Three Year Olds
Type Of Race Short Long
DTR Jun 21
DTR(IA) Jun 20

Three Year Olds and Upward
Type Of Race Short Long
ALWNW2(IA) Jun 20
ALWNW2/XMCorNW3(IA) Jun 21
ALWNW2/XMCorNW4orNW1(9M)(IA) Jun 8
ALWNW3/XMCorNW4orNW2 Jun 12
ALWNW4orNW1 Jun 19
CLM10000-7500NW3orNW1(9M)/SB15000 Jun 12
CLM12500-10000NW2/20000 Jun 13, 21
CLM15000-12500NW2(IA) Jun 14
CLM20000-15000NW3orNW1(9M) Jun 22
CLM20000-15000NW3orNW1(9M)(IA)Jun 15
MCL12500-10000/SB20000 Jun 8, 20
MCL15000-12500(IA) Jun 13
OCLNW2/XMCorNW3orNW12500x1/XMCC15000/20000 Jun 22
OCLNW214500orCLM15000 Jun 19
OCLNW3orC12500 Jun 13, 20
ALW N2L Jun 8, 14, 22
ALW Jun 8
STR 15,000 Jun 15
MDN Jun 13, 22 Jun 14
MDN (IA) Jun 19

Index of Races - Quarter Horse

Fillies, Two Year Olds
Type Of Race Short Long

Jun 12, 19
Jun 8, 22

MCL12500/SB20000 
MDN
MCL 20,000 Jun 15

Fillies And Mares, Three Year Olds and 
UpwardType Of Race Short Long

MCL15000-12500(IA) Jun 12

Index of Races - Quarter Horse

75



NINETEENTH DAY -- MONDAY, JUNE 8, 2026
(Entries Close on Monday, June 1, 2026)

8 EIGHTH RACE QUARTER HORSE IOWA REGISTERED ALLOWANCE
PURSE $22,102. (INCLUDES $5,602 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON
TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR TRIAL OR
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE
SINCE SEPTEMBER 27, 2025.
Three Year Olds 125 lbs. Older 127 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since September 27, 2025 2 lbs.

THREE HUNDRED AND THIRTY YARDS

9 NINTH RACE QUARTER HORSE MAIDEN
PURSE $14,000. FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 124 lbs.

TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY YARDS

10TENTH RACE QUARTER HORSE ALLOWANCE
PURSE $14,500. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 125 lbs. Older 127 lbs.

THREE HUNDRED YARDS

11ELEVENTH RACE QUARTER HORSE ALLOWANCE
PURSE $17,500. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 125 lbs. Older 127 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Maiden Or Claiming In 2026 2 lbs.
(Multiple Winners Preferred)

EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY YARDS

S4SUB-4 QUARTER HORSE IOWA REGISTERED MAIDEN
PURSE $18,753. (INCLUDES $4,753 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 124 lbs.

TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY YARDS

S5SUB-5 QUARTER HORSE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $11,000. FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 125 lbs. Older 127 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500, if for $10,000, allowed
Iowa Claiming Price $20,000

2 lbs.

THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY YARDS
Alternate Distance: Four Hundred Yards
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TWENTIETH DAY -- FRIDAY, JUNE 12, 2026
(Entries Close on Friday, June 5, 2026)

8 EIGHTH RACE QUARTER HORSE IOWA REGISTERED MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $14,735. (INCLUDES $3,735 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND
UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 125 lbs. Older 127 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, if for $12,500, allowed 2 lbs.

TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY YARDS

9 NINTH RACE QUARTER HORSE MAIDEN
PURSE $14,000. FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 124 lbs.

THREE HUNDRED YARDS

10TENTH RACE QUARTER HORSE ALLOWANCE
Keokuk Prep

PURSE $17,000. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON THREE RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, STATE
BRED OR TRIAL OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH
HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES IN 2026.
Three Year Olds 125 lbs. Older 127 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race In 2026 2 lbs.

THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY YARDS

S4SUB-4 QUARTER HORSE CLAIMING
PURSE $11,300. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE SEPTEMBER
27, 2025.
Three Year Olds 125 lbs. Older 127 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $10,000, if for $7,500, allowed
Iowa Claiming Price $15,000

2 lbs.

THREE HUNDRED YARDS

S5SUB-5 QUARTER HORSE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $11,000. FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500, Iowa Claiming Price $20,000

TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY YARDS
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TWENTY-FIRST DAY -- SATURDAY, JUNE 13, 2026
(Entries Close on Saturday, June 6, 2026)

8 EIGHTH RACE QUARTER HORSE IOWA REGISTERED MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $14,735. (INCLUDES $3,735 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 125 lbs. Older 127 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, if for $12,500, allowed 2 lbs.

THREE HUNDRED YARDS

9 NINTH RACE QUARTER HORSE MAIDEN
PURSE $14,000. FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 125 lbs. Older 127 lbs.

THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY YARDS
Alternate Distance: Three Hundred And Thirty Yards

10TENTH RACE QUARTER HORSE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $15,500. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $12,500.
Three Year Olds 125 lbs. Older 127 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since March 13, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500

THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY YARDS
Alternate Distance: Three Hundred And Thirty Yards

S4SUB-4 QUARTER HORSE CLAIMING
PURSE $11,600. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 125 lbs. Older 127 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500, if for $10,000, allowed
Iowa Claiming Price $20,000

2 lbs.

THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY YARDS

S5SUB-5 QUARTER HORSE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $11,600. FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, Iowa Claiming Price $20,000

TWO HUNDRED AND TWENTY YARDS
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TWENTY-SECOND DAY -- SUNDAY, JUNE 14, 2026
(Entries Close on Sunday, June 7, 2026)

8 EIGHTH RACE QUARTER HORSE IOWA REGISTERED FUTURITY TRIAL
The Hawkeye Futurity Trials

$15,002
(Includes $3,802 from the I.B.F.)

For Registered State Bred Two Year Old's Which Were Nominated And
Remain Eligible For The 2026 Hawkeye Futurity. Weight 124 lbs. Note: This
stake race is subject to the 2026 Iowa Quarter Horse Hair Testing Protocols.

THREE HUNDRED AND THIRTY YARDS

9 NINTH RACE QUARTER HORSE MAIDEN
PURSE $14,000. FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 125 lbs. Older 127 lbs.

EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY YARDS
Alternate Distance: Four Hundred And Forty Yards

10TENTH RACE QUARTER HORSE ALLOWANCE
PURSE $14,500. FOR TWO YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO
RACES.
Weight 124 lbs.

THREE HUNDRED YARDS

11ELEVENTH RACE QUARTER HORSE ALLOWANCE
PURSE $14,500. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 125 lbs. Older 127 lbs.

THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY YARDS
Alternate Distance: Four Hundred Yards

S4SUB-4 QUARTER HORSE IOWA REGISTERED CLAIMING
PURSE $15,538. (INCLUDES $3,938 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON
TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 125 lbs. Older 127 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, if for $12,500, allowed 2 lbs.

THREE HUNDRED YARDS
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TWENTY-THIRD DAY -- MONDAY, JUNE 15, 2026
(Entries Close on Monday, June 8, 2026)

8 EIGHTH RACE QUARTER HORSE IOWA REGISTERED CLAIMING
PURSE $18,351. (INCLUDES $4,651 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON
THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE SEPTEMBER 27,
2025.
Three Year Olds 125 lbs. Older 127 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000, if for $15,000, allowed 2 lbs.

THREE HUNDRED YARDS

9 NINTH RACE QUARTER HORSE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $12,200. FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000

THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY YARDS

10TENTH RACE QUARTER HORSE STARTER ALLOWANCE
PURSE $15,000. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE
STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF $15,000 OR LESS IN 2024 - 2026.
Three Year Olds 125 lbs. Older 127 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race In 2026 2 lbs.

TWO HUNDRED AND TWENTY YARDS

11ELEVENTH RACE QUARTER HORSE FUTURITY TRIAL
The Prairie Meadows Gold Futurity Trials

$8,000
For Two Year Old's Which Were Nominated And Remain Eligible For The
2026 Prairie Meadows Gold Futurity. Weight: 124 lbs. Note: This stake race
is subject to the 2026 Iowa Quarter Horse Hair Testing Protocols.

THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY YARDS
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TWENTY-FOURTH DAY -- FRIDAY, JUNE 19, 2026
(Entries Close on Friday, June 12, 2026)

8 EIGHTH RACE QUARTER HORSE IOWA REGISTERED MAIDEN
PURSE $18,753. (INCLUDES $4,753 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 125 lbs. Older 127 lbs.

THREE HUNDRED YARDS

9 NINTH RACE QUARTER HORSE MAIDEN
PURSE $14,000. FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 124 lbs.

THREE HUNDRED AND THIRTY YARDS

10TENTH RACE QUARTER HORSE ALLOWANCE
PURSE $16,500. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE IN 2026.
Three Year Olds 125 lbs. Older 127 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since March 19, 2026 2 lbs.

THREE HUNDRED AND THIRTY YARDS

S4SUB-4 QUARTER HORSE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $14,500. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD ALLOWANCE
CONDITION WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING $15,000
FOR HORSES WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE AT 870 YARDS OR
FURTHER.
Three Year Olds 125 lbs. Older 127 lbs.
Maidens 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000

EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY YARDS

S5SUB-5 QUARTER HORSE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $11,000. FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500, Iowa Claiming Price $20,000

THREE HUNDRED YARDS
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TWENTY-FIFTH DAY -- SATURDAY, JUNE 20, 2026
(Entries Close on Saturday, June 13, 2026)

8 EIGHTH RACE QUARTER HORSE IOWA REGISTERED DERBY TRIAL
The Cyclone Derby Trials

$10,716
(Includes $2,716 from the I.B.F.)

For Registered State Bred Three Year Old's Which Were Nominated And
Remain Eligible For The 2026 Cyclone Derby. Weight: 125 lbs. Note: This
stake race is subject to the 2026 Iowa Quarter Horse Hair Testing Protocols.

THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY YARDS

9 NINTH RACE QUARTER HORSE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $11,000. FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 125 lbs. Older 127 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500, if for $10,000, allowed
Iowa Claiming Price $20,000

2 lbs.

THREE HUNDRED YARDS
Alternate Distance: Two Hundred And Fifty Yards

10TENTH RACE QUARTER HORSE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $15,500. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $12,500.
Three Year Olds 125 lbs. Older 127 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since March 20, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500

THREE HUNDRED YARDS
Alternate Distance: Two Hundred And Fifty Yards

S4SUB-4 QUARTER HORSE IOWA REGISTERED ALLOWANCE
PURSE $19,423. (INCLUDES $4,923 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON
TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 125 lbs. Older 127 lbs.

THREE HUNDRED YARDS

S5SUB-5 QUARTER HORSE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $11,600. FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, Iowa Claiming Price $20,000

THREE HUNDRED AND THIRTY YARDS
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TWENTY-SIXTH DAY -- SUNDAY, JUNE 21, 2026
(Entries Close on Sunday, June 14, 2026)

8 EIGHTH RACE QUARTER HORSE IOWA REGISTERED ALLOWANCE
PURSE $21,432. (INCLUDES $5,432 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON
TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR TRIAL OR
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Three Year Olds 125 lbs. Older 127 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since September 27, 2025 2 lbs.

THREE HUNDRED AND THIRTY YARDS

9 NINTH RACE QUARTER HORSE CLAIMING
PURSE $11,600. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 125 lbs. Older 127 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500, if for $10,000, allowed
Iowa Claiming Price $20,000

2 lbs.

THREE HUNDRED YARDS

10TENTH RACE QUARTER HORSE CLAIMING
PURSE $12,800. FOR TWO YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO
RACES.
Weight 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000

TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY YARDS

11ELEVENTH RACE QUARTER HORSE DERBY TRIAL
The Prairie Meadows Gold Derby Trials

$8,000
For Three Year Old's Which Were Nominated And Remain Eligible For The
2026 Prairie Meadows Gold Derby. Weight 125 lbs. Note: This stake race is
subject to the 2026 Iowa Quarter Horse Hair Testing Protocols.

THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY YARDS
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TWENTY-SEVENTH DAY -- MONDAY, JUNE 22, 2026
(Entries Close on Monday, June 15, 2026)

8 EIGHTH RACE QUARTER HORSE IOWA REGISTERED MAIDEN
PURSE $18,753. (INCLUDES $4,753 FROM THE I.B.F.) FOR REGISTERED
STATE BRED MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 124 lbs.

TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY YARDS

9 NINTH RACE QUARTER HORSE MAIDEN
PURSE $14,000. FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD.
Weight 124 lbs.

THREE HUNDRED YARDS

10TENTH RACE QUARTER HORSE ALLOWANCE
PURSE $14,500. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON TWO RACES.
Three Year Olds 125 lbs. Older 127 lbs.

THREE HUNDRED YARDS

11ELEVENTH RACE QUARTER HORSE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $16,500. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR TRIAL OR
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON $12,500
ONCE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, OR STARTER IN 2026 OR CLAIMING
PRICE $15,000; IOWA BRED CLAIMING PRICE $20,000.
Three Year Olds 125 lbs. Older 127 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since March 22, 2026 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, Iowa Claiming Price $20,000

EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY YARDS

S4SUB-4 QUARTER HORSE CLAIMING
PURSE $13,700. FOR THREE YEAR OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE SEPTEMBER
27, 2025.
Three Year Olds 125 lbs. Older 127 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000, if for $15,000, allowed 2 lbs.

THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY YARDS
Alternate Distance: Three Hundred And Thirty Yards

S5SUB-5 QUARTER HORSE MAIDEN
PURSE $14,000. FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Three Year Olds 125 lbs. Older 127 lbs.

THREE HUNDRED YARDS
Alternate Distance: Two Hundred And Fifty Yards
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LOCATED ON LEVEL 1

Experience  a  classic
WEDNESDAYS, THURSDAYS & SUNDAYS

4pm – 9pm
FRIDAYS & SATURDAYS

4pm – 10pm
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FAST & FRESH 
FAVORITES

Located on Level 2 

Sunday – Thursday
11am – 2am

Friday & Saturday
11am – 4am
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Use your phone camera to scan 
the code and download the app today!

BENEFITS • PERKS • EXCLUSIVE OFFERS

Sign up for a 
FREE Prairie Gold 
Rewards membership
• Start earning points when you 

play, stay, and dine at Prairie Meadows 

Download the 
Prairie Meadows App 
for on the go access 
to your account
• View your current offers

PRAIRIE GOLD 
REWARDS

today!
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IN�THE�MIDDLE�OF�THE�ACTION

1 Emerald Downs Auburn WA 1824 Miles1 Emerald�Downs Auburn,�WA 1824 Miles

2 Golden�Gate Albany,�CA 1799 Miles

3 Santa�Anita Los�Angeles,�CA 1680 Miles

l l l4 Los�Alamitos Los,�Angeles,�CA 1680 Miles

5 Les�Bois�Park Boise,�ID 1373 Miles

6 Wyoming�Downs Evanston,�WY 994 Milesy g ,

7 Turf�Paradise Phoenix,�AZ 1547 Miles

8 Arapahoe�Park Aurora,�CO 690 Miles

9 Sunland Park Sunland Park NM 1358 Miles9 Sunland�Park Sunland�Park,�NM 1358 Miles

10 Fonner�Park Grand�Island,�NE 294 Miles

11 Remington�Park Oklahoma�City,�OK 549 Miles

12 Lone�Star�Park Dallas,�TX 760 Miles

13 Sam�Houston�Race�Park Houston,�TX 995 Miles

14 Canterbury�Park Shakopee,�MN 240 Milesy p ,

15 Oaklawn�Park Hot�Springs,�AR 622 Miles

16 Louisiana�Downs Bossier�City,�LA 750 Miles

17 Fairgrounds New Orleans LA 1099 Miles17 Fairgrounds New�Orleans,�LA 1099 Miles

18 Fairmount�Park Collinsville,�IL 413 Miles

19 Arlington�Park Arlington�Heights,�IL 323 Miles

20 Indiana�Downs Shelbyville,�IN 491 Miles

21 Churchill�Downs Louisville,�KY 581 Miles

22 River�Downs Cincinnati,�OH 585 Miles,

23 Thistledown Cleveland,�OH 659 Miles

24 Mountaineer�Park Chester,�WV 747 Miles

25 Training Center Aiken SC 1129 Miles25 Training�Center Aiken,�SC 1129 Miles

26 Tampa�Bay�Downs Tampa,�FL 1428 Miles

27 Finger�Lakes�Racetrack Farmington,�NY 925 Miles

28 Aqueduct/Belmont Jamaica,�NY 1166 Miles
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